BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA
January 11* 7:00 PM

This meeting is being held using a Go to Meeting platform and will be recorded.

The public is asked to please keep their phones on mute at all times. There will be time for public comment that
will be announced by the Zoning Hearing Board Chairman. During the meeting, you may submit written comments
by e-mailing them to Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Please provide your name, address and property reference.

1. Call to Order
2. Re-organization Meeting for Zoning Hearing Board

3. Appearance of Property

PETITIONER: Jarred Frey

PREMISES INVOLVED: 236 W. 6th Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Borough Residential 1

PETITIONER: Steven Borkowski

PREMISES INVOLVED: 209 E. 12th Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Borough Residential 1

PETITIONER: Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC

PREMISES INVOLVED: 110 and 181 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Specially Planned District 2

**** Persons who submitted an entry of appearance application for a specific property will be called upon at the
appropriate time.

4. Public Comment - (state your name, address and property reference)
5.  Announcements/Discussion
6. Adjournment
The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote

meeting. If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the above prior
to the meeting, please contact the Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.
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ZONING NOTICE
JANUARY 11, 2021 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

ZONING HEARING Z-2020-19

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing
on January 11th, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to participate
as set forth below.

This meeting will be held using a Go-To-Meeting Platform. To the extent possible, members of
Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board and Borough staff/ professionals will participate via both video and
audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND PAGE)

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the
following request.

PETITIONER: Jarred Frey
236 W. 6th Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428
PREMISES INVOLVED: 236 W. 6th Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Borough Residential 1
OWNER OF RECORD: Jarred Frey

236 W. 6th Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428

The Petitioner is requesting variances from Borough Zoning Code Sections 27-811 and 27-1005.F to permit
the construction of an accessory structure (garage) in excess of 350 square feet and 35% building coverage
on the property.

Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for
party status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of
appearance form to zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Said persons must be available to participate in the
zoning hearing on the scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of appearance
form does not guarantee that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who
may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning
Code (MPC). The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” by the application. Having taxpayer
status alone is not enough to claim party status; however, a person whose property or business abuts the
property that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a party. Ultimately, the ZHB
makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS
The public is encouraged to participate as follows:

Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All participants (whether
listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation, even those using Go-To-
Meeting to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and access code/ password
information.

We ask that you please always keep your phones on mute, unless giving a public comment as set forth in
the Public Comment section below.

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https:/ / global.gotomeeting.com/join/ 972846509

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679

Access Code: 972-846-509

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https:/ / global.gotomeeting.com/install /972846509

If you have already downloaded the Go-To-Meeting application, the link will redirect you to the
application itself. Please follow the instructions.

It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Go-To-Meeting application will inform you that the meeting
has not started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM).

Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public
comment shall state their name and address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written
comments by e-mailing them to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Similarly, during the meeting, you
may submit written comments by e-mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during
the public comment period. Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the meeting.
Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address, and property in question.

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote
meeting. If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.
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The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
Entry of Appearance as a Party

I/We

Request to be granted party status in Application Z-2020-19.

Applicant: Jarred Frey - 236 W. 6th Ave.

Please print name and address below:

Please Sign Below:

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below:
(Entry must be received no later than January 6t, 2021)

MAIL:

Borough of Conshohocken
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades
400 Fayette St. - Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

E-MAIL:
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

Application:

Application is hereby made for: DateSubmited:

Date Received:

[] Special Exception Variance

[1 Appeal of the decision of the zoning officer
[ Conditional Use approval [] Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

(] Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
27- 8l accessory  stricfures and 27-1005.F *

* Application amended on 12/22/2020 to request variance from 27-1005.F

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:
236 U b flue  Conshohocken PR

Applicant’'s Name: Jarred  Frey

Address: Azt W 6 Aee

Phone Number (daytime): 7 577 876y
E-mail Address: Jared w frey @ gmaif. com

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner [XI; Equitable Owner [] ; Tenant[].

Property Owner: same as  qpplicent
Address:
Phone Number:
E-mail Address:
! 1 i
Lot Dimensions: __ 30 ¥ [0 Zoning District: BR-|




8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes [1 No [F If yes, please describe.

9. Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Home residence u/ J60D s Ft  single  Gwly ravche— uf a 13 2!

shed avd a 7'%20" carport

10.  Please describe the proposed use of the property.

removal  of shed Wl conversion oF carp b enclosed gamae  w/  efectic

11.  Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

removal of P shed and temoval oF wils ad ref of @rpo r

exprd  ofprint  of  carpri o 20"x 2%’
erect  detached garage  R0XAEXIS /) electnic




12, Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Spwe folye  oF old shed ¥ carPelf  combined, s clse b fuak  oF  proposed

gafage. [Addifiomly a lawe aumber  oF  suronding  homes heve  similar o

larae~  devached somge. Lastly  Hhe  proposed garnge is  well  wihy  jepervious

and  buildiay  coverge equirerents

13.  If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following;:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: _[70X50 lof _regusting crfort

conversion o  garade

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:
Accessory shoctve  ga a 190%50"  fot showld be lamer fhn  350se#

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding
neighborhood. many  sovoediny howes have  sinibr of  lamer deveched  gamajes

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.
fo meet Yue seFF v Shroe  of cymeat sfrochres ino addifion fo

providiag  safz ¢ secons parKiag

14.  The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).




b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination.

15.  If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

16.  If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney’s Name:
b. Address:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:




I/ we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough'bf Conshoho ‘e true and correct.

;%%7
Legal O ne

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

/7"
As subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
November , 2062 .

Dty o flaw—

N&ary Public

(Sepd

Jdmmonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
DOROTHY MAE HODGES, Notary Public
Montgomery County
My Commission Expires August 9, 2024
Commission Number 1300093

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092| Fax: (610) 828- 0920 www.conshohockenpa.org



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision
(For Borough Use Only)
Application Granted [ Application Denied [
MOTION:
CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes No

O S 0 O (O W Qv
O O O O O

DATE OF ORDER:

400 Fayctte Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org
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Prepared by: Aaron Abstract Company
526 Township Line Road, Ste 200
Blue Bell, Pa 19422
Phone No. 215-283-4800

Return to: Aaron Abstract Company
526 Township Line Road, Ste 200
Blue Bell, Pa 19422
Phone No. 215-283-4800

File No. AAF7777
Parcel ID No. 05-00-08760-00-1

@hiﬂ 3‘ nthtur B o made the 21st day of September, 201 5,
WBetiveen

TAN TUMMINIA

(hereinafter called the Grantor), of the one part, and
JARRED W. FREY

(hereinafter called the Grantee), of the other part,

%ﬁﬂkgﬁeﬂ'), that the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of Three
Hundred Forty-Two Thousand And 00/100 Dollars ($342,000.00) lawful money of the
United States of America, unto him well and truly paid by the said Grantee, at or before the
sealing and delivery hercof, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted,
bargained and sold, released and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain and
sell, release and confirm unto the said Grantee, as sole owner

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of land situate in Conshohocken
Borough, County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, viz:

BEGINNING at a stake on the Northeasterly side of Sixth Avenue, at the
distance of sixty feet southeasterly from the southeast side of Wood Street, a
corner of this and land about to be conveyed unto James Williams and
Mary, his wife: thence north casterly, parallel with Wood Street one
hundred and forty feet to the southwesterly side of an alley twenty feet
wide; thence along said side of said alley southeasterly fifty feet to a point
stake; thence southwesterly parallel with Wood Street one hundred and forty




feet to Sixth Avenue aforesaid and along the said side thereof Northwesterly
fifty feet to the place of beginning.

BEING the same premises which Barbara J. Travaline, by Deed dated
July 27, 2010, and recorded August 9, 2010, in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery, Pennsylvania, in Book 5776,
Page 287, granted and conveyed unto Ian Tumminia, in fee.

To EBthl’ h‘!lﬂ) all and singular the buildings and improvements, ways, streets, alleys,
driveways, passages, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and
appurtenances, whatsoever unto the hereby granted premises belonging, or in anywise
appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof} and all the
estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of him, the said grantor,
as well at law as in equity, of, in and to the same.

To habe and to Dol the said lot or piece of ground described above, with the
buildings and improvements thereon erected, hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or
mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, his heirs
and assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of the said Grantee, his heirs and
assigns, forever. '

Ay the said Grantor, for himself and his heirs, executors and administrators, does, by
these presents, covenant, grant and agree, to and with the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns,
that he, the said Grantor, and his heirs, all and singular the hereditaments and premises
herein described and granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances,
unto the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, against him, the said Grantor, and his heirs, and

against all and every other person and persons whosoever lawfully claiming or to claim the
same or any part thereof, by, from or under him, her, it, or any of them, shall and will

o




Barrant andy Forever Befend.

In Witness %bereuf, the party of the first part has hereunto set his hand and
seal. Dated the day and year first above written.

Sealed andy Pelivered

IN THE PRESENCE OF US: s g N .
& . | )
\_‘L-—/

Tan Tumminia

{SEAL}

Commonwealth of Pennsy]vania} s
County of Montgomery

On this the 21st day of September, 2015, before me, the undersigned Notary
Public, personally appeared Tan Tumminia, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be
the person whose name is subseribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he
executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hercunto set my hand and official seal,

Upu u,\_,CQA-\

Janene Dugan, Not
h Notary Publie
Plymouth Twp,, Monlgomery Coun

My Commission Expi
WENBER, PERRSTLY AR A

‘[2(8[ | A

The address of the above-named Grantee is:

236 W. 6th Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428

\b/\)\/d Li \f}\@{’—/

Odbehalf of the Grantee

(98]




12/29/2020 Mail - Zoning - Outlook

Re: 236 W 6th Ave - Zoning Application

Jarred W Frey <jarredwfrey@gmail.com>
Tue 12/22/2020 11:37 AM
To: Zoning <Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov>

Cc: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades <bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov>

Eric

Thanks again for the call and all the info. | would like to amend my application and include an
additional variance from the permitted building coverage (code section 27-1005.F) to permit the
increase from 37.3% to 40.4%. This would be the equivalent of a garage of 22x32’ and ver similar to
that of multiple neighbors. Thanks again Eric, and if u think this will surely be denied please let me
know what u think my best course of action would be. Have a great holiday season.

Jarred Frey

On Dec 22, 2020, at 08:39, Zoning <Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov> wrote:

HiJarred,

| am prepping for a call at 9. | will give you a call after my meeting.

Eric Johnson, PE
Pennoni
Zoning Officer

Borough of Conshohocken
400 Fayette St. - Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428
(484) 243-6073
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
www.conshohockenpa.gov

From: Jarred W Frey <jarredwfrey@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 8:29 AM

To: Zoning <Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov>

Cc: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades <bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov>
Subject: Re: 236 W 6th Ave - Zoning Application

Eric

https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAMKADhkODg2NDVKLTg4MGYtNDcxOC1iZWEzLTYzOWZkNjQyMWU2MQBGAAAAAABYSNRCWKG3SJBIc...  1/3



12/29/2020 Mail - Zoning - Outlook

Thanks for the info. | just left u a vm. I'll do whatever needed to get this processed but |
would def like to discuss as I'm not sure how this happened. The proposed garage was
made 22x28 to meet the 35% rule. So if we are already over 35% and applying for a
variance | can change the size, correct? Thanks for ur help.

Jarred

On Dec 21, 2020, at 14:10, Zoning <Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov> wrote:

Hello Jarred,

| have reviewed your zoning application and determined that in addition to the
requested variance for the size of the garage, you will also need to seek a
variance for building coverage on the lot. Per the zoning code definition of
building coverage, covered porches are considered part of the building.
Therefore, the covered porch to the rear of the dwelling is part of the building
coverage.

Existing building coverage:

* Main building: 2,125 SF (1838 SF + 287 SF covered porch) This building
area is consistent with the area breakdown page included in the
application.

e Carport: 340 SF

e Shed: 144 SF

e Total: 2,609 SF (37.3% of lot area)

Proposed building coverage:

e Main building: 2,125 SF
® garage: 616 SF
e Total: 2,741 SF (39.2%) - Net increase 132 SF.

Since the building coverage is over the maximum permitted 35%, any increase
will require a variance.

If you reply back to me acknowledging that you would like to amend the
application to include variance from the permitted building coverage (code
section 27-1005.F) to permit the increase from 37.3% to 39.2%, | will process
all the paperwork and we will be set for the hearing.

Thank you,
Eric Johnson, PE
Pennoni

Zoning Officer

Borough of Conshohocken

https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAMKADhkODg2NDVKLTg4MGYtNDcxOC1iZWEzLTYzOWZkNjQyMWU2MQBGAAAAAABY5SNRCWKG3SJBIc...
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12/29/2020 Mail - Zoning - Outlook

400 Fayette St. - Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428
(484) 243-6073
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
www.conshohockenpa.gov

https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAMKADhkODg2NDVKLTg4MGYtNDcxOC1iZWEzLTYzOWZkNjQyMWU2MQBGAAAAAABYSNRCWKG3SJBIc...  3/3
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN e
Offc of h Brogh Manage
MEMORANDUM B
Date: December 29, 2020
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Eric P. Johnson, PE
Re: 236 W. 6th Ave - Jarred Frey

Zoning Determination

History of the Site:

236 West 6t Ave is a 7,000 square-foot (SF) lot located in the Borough Residential 1 (BR-1) Zoning District.
The property is developed with a single-family residential dwelling with a covered porch on the front
and the rear of the dwelling, patio, shed, and a 340 SF carport accessed from the rear alley. The existing
building coverage on the lot, comprised of the dwelling, covered porches, shed, and carport is 37.3%.

Current Request:

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing shed and carport roof structure, expand the existing
carport foundation, and construct a new 22'x32" (704 SF) garage. The proposed garage will require zoning
relief from the maximum permitted accessory structure size and maximum permitted building coverage
on the property.

Please note, the applicant’s original Zoning Hearing Board application only requested relief from the
maximum permitted accessory structure size to construct a 22'x28” (616 SF) garage and the applicant
believed the proposal complied with the maximum permitted building coverage. However, in reviewing
the application, a determination was made that the proposed garage would also need relief from the
maximum permitted building coverage on the property. The applicant amended the application to
request a variance from the maximum building coverage on the property and noted that since he is
already required to seek the additional relief, he has increased the size of the proposed garage to 704 SF.

Zoning Determination:
Section 27-811.C limits the size of an accessory structure to 350 SF. The proposed garage is 704 SF;
therefore, a variance is required.

Section 27-811.B requires an accessory structure to be setback a minimum of 3 feet from the side lot line
and 5 feet from the edge of the alley cartway. If permitted, the proposed garage should meet the
minimum setback requirements.

Section 27-1005.F limits the maximum permitted building coverage on a lot to 35%. The existing
building coverage on the lot is non-conforming at 37.3% and the proposed garage would increase the
coverage to 40.4%, requiring a variance.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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ZONING NOTICE
JANUARY 11, 2021 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

ZONING HEARING Z-2020-18

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing
on January 11th, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to participate
as set forth below.

This meeting will be held using a Go-To-Meeting Platform. To the extent possible, members of
Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board and Borough staff/professionals will participate via both video and
audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND PAGE)

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the
following request.

PETITIONER: Steven Borkowski
209 E. 12th Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428

PREMISES INVOLVED: 209 E. 12th Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Borough Residential 1
OWNER OF RECORD: Steven Borkowski

209 E. 12th Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428

The Petitioner is requesting a variance from the Borough Zoning Code Section 27-809 to permit a fence
within the front yard of the property.

Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for
party status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of
appearance form to zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Said persons must be available to participate in the
zoning hearing on the scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of appearance
form does not guarantee that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who
may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning
Code (MPC). The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” by the application. Having taxpayer
status alone is not enough to claim party status; however, a person whose property or business abuts the
property that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a party. Ultimately, the ZHB
makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President

Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN Robert Stokley, Member

Anita Barton, Member

Ojﬁce (thhe BOI’OUgb Manager James Griffin, Member

Jane Flanagan, Member
Karen Tutino, Member

Zoning Administration Vaniv A M
aniv rons()n, ayor

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager

ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS
The public is encouraged to participate as follows:

Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All participants (whether
listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation, even those using Go-To-
Meeting to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and access code/ password
information.

We ask that you please always keep your phones on mute, unless giving a public comment as set forth in
the Public Comment section below.

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https:/ / global.gotomeeting.com/join/ 972846509

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679

Access Code: 972-846-509

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https:/ / global.gotomeeting.com/install /972846509

If you have already downloaded the Go-To-Meeting application, the link will redirect you to the
application itself. Please follow the instructions.

It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Go-To-Meeting application will inform you that the meeting
has not started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM).

Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public
comment shall state their name and address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written
comments by e-mailing them to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Similarly, during the meeting, you
may submit written comments by e-mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during
the public comment period. Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the meeting.
Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address, and property in question.

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote
meeting. If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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Colleen Leonard, President
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Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager

The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
Entry of Appearance as a Party

I/We

Request to be granted party status in Application Z-2020-18.

Applicant: Steven Borkowski - 209 E. 12th Ave.

Please print name and address below:

Please Sign Below:

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below:
(Entry must be received no later than January 6t, 2021)

MAIL:

Borough of Conshohocken
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades
400 Fayette St. - Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

E-MAIL:
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

1.

Application:

Application is hereby made for: DaEsubmiied:

Date Received:

Special Exception X Variance

Appeal of the decision of the zoning officer

Conditional Use approval Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:

Cechps A7 -804

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

a1 4 Nk P

Applicant’s Name: gCJLCff\ C ﬁ{!f /< L’W:’H\I

Address: =0 ((DJJ( JJVLL A\/L

Phone Number (daytime): 0lo §7Y -§a54

E-mail Address: S Jeve @ C!':siq%:romfu (AU, U{V\‘_ﬂ

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner X Equitable Owner| [, Tenant

Property Owner: S -f’a_\,ua C &J (lﬁ;,-\}'l\(\'\

Address: QOC] ﬁ)’r Q 'f‘\ AU\J

Phone Number: ol - 5 L - y) %9

E-mail Address: LGCL@ £ ';;;Im,(,‘lff))\/ﬂw ‘f{f‘ﬂ\

Lot Dimensions: SW[ S / Zoning District: [5@\" ]




8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes No y If yes, please describe.
7\

9. Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

-Ré-siL%]DPb S’;z—jblb (;Pmlx] }\Dmﬁ,,

10.  Please describe the proposed use of the property.

"Qe.s;lu,)ﬁhb S”l-\ala. (Qrml?, }\M‘\L

11.  Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

j:hﬁ"vm A ‘aﬂ(&_. ilw 1,[(Ii3f\f+ (j? TS }\l}'\}fi’ ﬂ\b %L’L’ LJ)]/J
b(J fhﬂ)/u)(\ }S) P{‘.\JJ( ’H\L; 'ﬁﬂ(\% cjﬂvu’ C‘f m; }W‘\!Mg,,_



12.  Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

-r“g Nexehbi dots b e o pabler. Wil ferw,. Tho Qn%
:|'$' . St h\% 09 Fer\t,u }\p }\m_-,. i M\Jll /)k{, Jv }\tﬂv(./: /ﬂﬂ/
'&M 60 kUp /'ng C]U; ﬁan\ ‘:je,‘HW] ]Y\'}b f)\@ S'}(Cl/{/ .

13.  If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following;:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: p!ix

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

I e oak by F dodey Ao ppdy, Sigh Ay o
| ™M T 1)

Mc] Q ’éf'\\‘.b 'ﬁ/ F\EJH\G‘ALS > Ef ’"’8 Jd‘ : |

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood. n v A A\ Fﬂf_\(ﬂ Gr IMUJJ }\N FZQF}J}
RS fe . |

T ohe b b notis S

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

14.  The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Bores. 2oni (ol Sebo 27-§07



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination.

The 2omi ()OL Parn\‘{}-a fav f—a 6U; /c! Q wam /-\,
ny i bt o sl Inilall 6 fince. 7 e @ Pl
i\ - betk~ Sude d b, fe f;ujMW/ﬁL fﬂé/l’f { 7Ll
ko buld a wall bt f Bt My d(\}() @phm\}\ a{”"ﬂ(j &, ﬁqﬂjf}

15.  If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

16. If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney’s Name:

b. Address:

c. Phone Number:

d. E-mail Address:




I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

Borouiz We and correct.
¢ Appl?gi\/\;ﬂ:/

egal Owner

////;2//()

Dte

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this /2 day of

/Vm/e/r\ ber— 20 20
Arwe

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
Jane M. Santino-Rowa, Notary Public
Conshechocken Boro, Montgomery County
My Commlaslon Expires July 28,2021

Notary Public

(Seal)

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision
(For Borough Use Only)
Application Granted [ Application Denied [
MOTION:
CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes

Z
o

O O O g g
[ T [ B

DATE OF ORDER:

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 wwiv.conshohockenpa.org



MAYOR
Yaniv Aronson

BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

Robert Stokley, Senior Memb
BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN s /i
James Griffin, Member
Office of the Borough Manager Jane Flanagan, Member

Karen Tutino, Member

Stephanie Cecco
Borough Manager

September 14, 2020

Steven C. Borkowski
209 East 12th Avenue
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re: 209 East12th Avenue
ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

Conshohocken Borough is in receipt of your Building Permit Application #20-00875 for the
construction of a fence at the referenced property. Per our email correspondence and as observed
by the Borough inspector, the fence was installed within the front yard of the property without a
permit, Per the Borough Zoning Code Section 27-809, a fence is not permitted between the front
wall of a principal structure and the legal right-of-way of the street toward which the wall is
oriented. Therefore, the fence located in front yard of the property constitutes a zoning violation.

Before October 14, 2020, you must correct the referenced zoning violation or seek a variance from
the Zoning Hearing Board.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE.

YOUR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED UNLESS EXTENDED
BY APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD CONSTITUTES A VIOLATION OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE WHICH MAY RESULT IN A JUDGEMENT AGAINST YOU OF $500.00 PLUS ALL COURT
COSTS AND REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED BY THE BOROUGH. EACH DAY THAT THE
VIOLATION CONTINUES MAY CONSTITUTE A SEPARATE VIOLATION.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned at 484-243-6073
or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.

Sincerely,

Eric P. Johnson, PE
Zoning Officer

PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

cc: Ray Sokolowski (via email) Michelle Summers (via email)  Chris Small (via email)

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov



Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Map

400 Fayette Street, Ste. 200 [ ==="=~ 1
Conshohocken, PA 19428
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10/29/2020

Lot Information

Montgomery, Pennsylvania

Lot Size
Lot #
Remarks
Remarks
Remarks

Residential Card Summary

5181 SF

Card

Land Use Code

Building Style

Number of Living Units

Year Built

Year Remodeled

Exterior Wall Material
Number of Stories

Square Feet of Living Area
Total Rms/Bedrms/Baths/Half Baths
Basement

Finished Basement Living Area
Rec Room Area

Unfinished Area

Wood Burning Fireplace

Pre Fab Fireplace

Heating

System

Fuel Type

Condo Level
Condo/Townhouse Type
Attached Garage Area
Basement Garage No. of Cars

Permits

1

1101
BUNGALOW
1

1956

2020
ALUM/VINYL
1

1,044
6/3/1/
FULL

CENTRAL
HOT WATER
OIL

Permit Date
Permit Number
Amount
Purpose

Notes

Notes

Notes

Status

Assessment History

04-JUN-2020
20-00429

RENOVATION/ALTERATIONS

RENOVATE RESIDENCE, UPDATE KITCHEN & BATHROOM

CLOSED

Appraised Value Assessed Value

93,710 93,710
93,710
5,300

hitps://propertyrecords.montcopa.org/pt/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=050011416009&gsp=PROFILEAL L&taxyear=2020&jur=046&ownseq=0&card...

Restrict Code Effective Date

01-JAN-98
01-JAN-87

REASSESSMENT

Notice Date
16-MAY-97

212



10/29/2020 Montgomery, Pennsylvania

PARID: 050011416009
BORKOWSKI STEVEN C 209 E TWELFTH AVE

29

36 MainBuilding 36

Printed on Thursday, October 29, 2020, at 12:26:57 PM EST

hitps://propertyrecords.montcopa.org/pt/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=0500114 16009&gsp=&taxyear=2020&jur=046&ownseq=8&card=1&roll=&State... ~ 1/1
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Profile
Accessoary Structures

Assessment
Breakdown

Assessment History
Commercial

Lot

Map

Permits

Photos

Residential

Sales

Sketch

Splits and
Combinations

hitps://propertyrecords.montcopa.org/pt/maps/map.aspx?sindex=1&idx=1&LMparent=20

PARID: 050011416009
BORKOWSKI STEVEN C

Montgomery, Pennsylvania
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Steve,

Please share with Borough, Zoning, Etc.

| am in favor of the fence in the front yard located at
209 E12th Ave. Conshohocken. It does not take away from the
neighborhood and there is no negative impact.

| am the neighbor across the street.

Robert Ratoskey
1201 Hallowell Street
Conshohocken PA 19428



December 21, 2020

To Whomever It May Concern,

My name is Troy Gilchrist and | live at 225 E. 12 Avenue.

The purpose of this letter is to communicate my support for the fence at the front of the property for
my neighbor Steve Borkowski at 211 E. 12 Ave, Conshohocken.

Based on the orientation of my house, we were able to install fencing on the 12 Avenue side of the
street and keeping the fence line consistent through the two properties would cause no aesthetic issues.

Thank you,

<7
A

Troy Gilchrist




MAYOR
Yaniv Aronson

BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President

Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN e
Office o the Borough Manager
MEMORANDUM B
Date: December 29, 2020
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Eric P. Johnson, PE
Re: 209 E. 12th Ave - Steven Borkowski

Zoning Determination

History of the Site:

209 East 12th Ave is a 5,181 square-foot (SF) lot located in the Borough Residential 1 (BR-1) Zoning District.
The property is developed with a single-family residential dwelling and driveway from the rear alley. In
or around August 2020, the property owner installed a fence in the front yard of the property without
the required permit from the Borough. The Borough Codes department notified the property owner that
a permit was required for the installation of a fence and the application paperwork was filed with the
Borough. On September 14, 2020 the permit was denied, and a Zoning Enforcement Notice issued to the
property owner for a fence installed in the front yard of the property in violation of Section 27-809 of the
Borough Zoning Code. Within the required timeframe, the applicant submitted a Zoning Hearing Board
Application seeking a variance to allow the previously installed fence to remain.

The fence located in the front yard of 209 E 12th Ave is in line with the fence located on the abutting
property, 225 E. 12th Ave, which was approved and permitted in 2017. The distinction between the fence
located on 225 E. 12th Ave and 209 E 12th Ave is the orientation of the house on 225 E. 12th Ave faces the
side lot line, thus effectively making the fence running along 12t Avenue a side yard fence. See the
attached photos provided for clarification.

Current Request:
The applicant is seeking a variance from Section 27-809 to allow the previously installed fence in the front
yard of the property to remain.

Zoning Determination:

Section 27-809 states that no fences are permitted within the yard between the front wall of a principal
structure and the legal right-of-way of the street toward which the wall is oriented. The fence is located
within the yard between the front wall of the house and the East 12th Avenue property frontage;
therefore, a variance is required for the fence to remain.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov



Page 2

December 29, 2020
209 E. 12th Ave Determination

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager

il
TR

209 E. 12TH AVE FENCE

225 E. 12TH AVE FENCE

A

-




BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President

Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN Robert Stokley, Member

Anita Barton, Member

Ojﬁce (thhe BOI’OU((][) Manager James Griffin, Member

Jane Flanagan, Member
Karen Tutino, Member

Zoning Administration

Yaniv Aronson, Mayor

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager

ZONING NOTICE
JANUARY 11, 2021 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

ZONING HEARING Z-2020-20

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing
on January 11th, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to participate
as set forth below.

This meeting will be held using a Go-To-Meeting Platform. To the extent possible, members of
Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board and Borough staff/professionals will participate via both video and
audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND PAGE)

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the
following request.

PETITIONER: Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC
110 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428

PREMISES INVOLVED: 110 and 181 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Specially Planned District 2 Zoning District

OWNER OF RECORD: Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC /
Brandywine Realty Trust
110 and 181 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428

The Petitioner is requesting variances from the Borough Zoning Code Sections 27-2109.5 and 27-2109.6 to
permit the installation of a monument sign at the property entrance from Washington Ave.

Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for
party status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of
appearance form to zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Said persons must be available to participate in the
zoning hearing on the scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of appearance
form does not guarantee that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who
may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning
Code (MPC). The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” by the application. Having taxpayer
status alone is not enough to claim party status; however, a person whose property or business abuts the
property that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a party. Ultimately, the ZHB
makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov



http://www.conshohockenpa.gov/
mailto:zoning@conshohockenpa.gov

BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President

Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN Robert Stokley, Member

Anita Barton, Member

Ojﬁce (thhe BOI’OUgb Manager James Griffin, Member

Jane Flanagan, Member
Karen Tutino, Member

Zoning Administration Vaniv A M
aniv rons()n, ayor

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager

ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS
The public is encouraged to participate as follows:

Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All participants (whether
listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation, even those using Go-To-
Meeting to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and access code/ password
information.

We ask that you please always keep your phones on mute, unless giving a public comment as set forth in
the Public Comment section below.

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https:/ / global.gotomeeting.com/join/ 972846509

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679

Access Code: 972-846-509

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https:/ / global.gotomeeting.com/install /972846509

If you have already downloaded the Go-To-Meeting application, the link will redirect you to the
application itself. Please follow the instructions.

It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Go-To-Meeting application will inform you that the meeting
has not started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM).

Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public
comment shall state their name and address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written
comments by e-mailing them to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Similarly, during the meeting, you
may submit written comments by e-mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during
the public comment period. Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the meeting.
Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address, and property in question.

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote
meeting. If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN R Sy, e
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Jane Flanagan, Member
Karen Tutino, Member
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Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager

The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
Entry of Appearance as a Party

I/We

Request to be granted party status in Application Z-2020-20.

Applicant: Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC. - 110/181 Washington St.

Please print name and address below:

Please Sign Below:

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below:
(Entry must be received no later than January 6t, 2021)

MAIL:

Borough of Conshohocken
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades
400 Fayette St. - Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

E-MAIL:
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

Application:mﬁ
Date Submitted: \8 8\ 8@8

Application is hereby made for: ’ .
Date Received: \o- I3~

EISpecial Exception Variance

I:lAppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

gov

[konditional Use approval I:] Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

[ Jother .

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
27-2109.5 and 27-2109.6

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:
Six Tower Bridge Development, LLC
181 Washington Street,Conshohocken, PA

Applicant’s Name: _Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC

Address; 110 Washington Street, Conshohocken, PA
Phone Number (daytime): _610-834-3185

E-mail Address: epulverflatt@otpcorp.com / ecastleman@otpcorp.com

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner Equitable Owner|:|; TenanD

Property Owner: _Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC/Brandywine Realty Trust

Address: _ See above.
Phone Number: _610-834-3185

E-mail Address: _epulverflatt@otpcorp.com / ecastleman@otpcorp.com

Lot Dimensions: __ 3.03 Acres Zoning District: SP-2




8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?
Yes NOD If yes, please describe,

Please see addenum.

9. Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Please see addendum.

10.  Please describe the proposed use of the property,

Please see addendum.

11, Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Please see addendum.



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Please see addendum.

13.  Ifa Variance is being requested, please describe the following;

a. The unique characteristics of the property: Please see addendum.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

Please see addendum.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood. _Please see addendum.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

Please see addendum.

14, The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not applicable.



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination.

Not applicable.

15, If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Not applicable,

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

Not applicable.
c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

Not applicable.

16.  If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney’s Name: ___Ross Weiss, Esquire
Cozen O'Conner, 200 Four Falls Corporate Center, Suite 400
b. Address: _West Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number; _610-941-2361

n

d. E-mail Address: _rweiss@cozen.com




I/ we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

Borough of Coeshohockgrgre true and correct.
/7' s

Applicant  Donald W. Pulvér, President

Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC
Legal Owner

December 18, 2020
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this / gGL day of
Noeowmons  ndn

Notary Public

Seal Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
(Seal) TERESA PARRIS, Notary Public
Montgomery County
My Commission Expires April 16, 2022
Commission Number 1262713

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohacken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) §28- 0920 www . conshohockenpa.org



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092  Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision
(For Borough Use Only)
Application Granted [ Application Denied []
MOTION:
CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes No

o 0o 0o oo
A O s [

DATE OF ORDER:

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 www.conshohackenpa,org



) SOZEN
# O'CONNOR

December 18, 2020 Ross Weiss

Direct Phone 610-941-2361
Direct Fax 877-295-6883
rweiss@cozen.com

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND EMAIL

Eric Johnson

Zoning Officer
Conshohocken Borough

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re: Application of Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC (“Seven Tower Bridge”) for
Signage on the Property of Brandywine TB II, L.P. (“Six Tower Bridge”) to the
Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board

Dear Eric:

Enclosed please find the following:

A. Two checks made payable to the Borough of Conshohocken in the amount of $500 and
$1,500, respectively, representing the filing fee and the escrow;

B. An original of the Application to the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board with
Addendum and the following Exhibits:

1. Aerial Site plan.

2. Deeds for Seven Tower Bridge and Six Tower Bridge.

3. Six Tower Bridge Application Approval Letter (to be delivered prior to Zoning
Hearing).

4, Proposed signage plan.

5. Prior Signage Zoning Decisions.

We are respectfully requesting placement on Borough Council's Wednesday, January 6, 2021
Agenda and on the Zoning Hearing Board’s Monday, January 11, 2021 Agenda.

LEGAL\9717713\1

200 Four Falls Corporate Center, Suite 400, West Conshohocken, PA 19428
5610.941.5400 800.379.0695 610.941.0711 Fax cozen.com



Eric Johnson
December 18, 2020
Page 2

Please confirm that the Application is complete in an email or let me know if anything is missing.
Also, please confirm the above meeting dates.

Very truly yours,

COZEN O'CONNOR

Eraa Hiiaat,

By: Ross Weiss

RW/ngd
Enclosure

cc: Ellen Pulver Flatt
Elizabeth Castleman
Jeff Carson
Kevin Bergmaier
Jennifer Stark
Kevin McMahon
Olin Honore
Keleaf Johnson
William Connor
Michael Gahagen

LEGAL\M9717713\



!

hrandy ine www.brandywinereally.com

aeacTy d ThusT 555 East Lancaster Avenue | Radnor, PA 19087 | t 610-832-7700

December 18, 2020

Donald W. Pulver, President

Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC
Two Tower Bridge

One Fayette Street, Suite 450
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re:  Application of Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC for Signage on the
Property of Brandywine TB II, LP And Brandywine TB VI, LP (“Brandywine”)

Dear Don:

| have reviewed the above application for Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC to
place a free-standing monument sign on our property. | am writing to confirm that
Brandywine approves the placement of an approximate 7’ x 7’ sign at the location shown
on the Exhibits to the Application. In addition, you are authorized to file the Application
for Seven Tewer Bridge Development, LLC as the Applicant on behalf of Brandywine as
the Owner.

Jeff DeVuono
Executive Vice President +

Senior Managing Director



ADDENDUM

APPLICATION OF SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT, LLC
(“SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE”) FOR SIGNAGE ON THE PROPERTY OF
BRANDYWINE TB 1], L.P. (SIX TOWER BRIDGE)

BACKGROUND

Seven Tower Bridge is seeking variances for signage relief for its ten-story 260,000
square foot office building and parking garage (with 818 parking spaces) along the
Schuylkill River and adjacent to the Fayette Street Bridge. Seven Tower proposes to
place one (1) internally illuminated, double-faced freestanding monument sign with 49
sq. ft. of copy designed within a 7’ tall structure on the property of Six Tower Bridge.

RELIEF REQUESTED

A. Seven Tower Bridge and Six Tower Bridge are located in the SP-2 Zoning District. S27-
2109 - Signs Permitted in the Specialty Plan Districts (SP-1, SP-2 and SP-3) in
subsections 5 and 7 limit the size of signs for property (75 sq. ft. max. wall sign/36 sq. ft.
max. freestanding sign), quantity (only 1 per property) and height (8’ freestanding sign).

B. The freestanding monument sign’s placement identifies the access drive to the front of
the Seven Tower Bridge building, its respective parking garage and tenants within the
overall structure. This sign is 49 sq. ft. with a total height of 7 feet. We are seeking relief
against quantity (1 sign per property), height (8° permitted) and exposure (36 max. sq. ft.
permitted).

C. The freestanding monument for Seven Tower Bridge will be on the property of Six
Tower Bridge. A variance from section 21-2109.6 for an off-premises sign is also
requested.

D. Seven Tower Bridge received a variance in 2020 for temporary signage relief to allow for
988 sq. ft. of cumulative temporary banner exposure along the Fayette Street Bridge and
the Eight Tower Bridge parking garage.

E. On December 14, 2020, Seven Tower Bridge applied on behalf of “Hamilton Lane” for
building signage, which was approved unanimously by the Borough’s ZHB.

LEGAL\9717853\1



EXHIBITS
L; Aerial Site plan.
2 Deeds for Seven Tower Bridge and Six Tower Bridge.
3. Six Tower Bridge Application Approval Letter.
4, Proposed signage plan.

L Prior Signage Zoning Decisions.

BASIS FOR RELIEF

A. Applicant’s property is located adjacent to the Schuylkill River and the Fayette Street
Bridge at a grade substantially below the level of the bridge. The proposed freestanding
sign is needed in order to direct persons coming to the Seven Tower Bridge site,
including, but not limited to visitors, clients, contractors, deliveries and prospective
tenants. Due to the location of Seven Tower Bridge’s property below the bridge level
and away from major roads, signage must be installed on Washington Street to deliver
information at a height and size that is visible to passing motorists. The freestanding sign
affords access and identification to the property off of Washington Street.

B. The unique location of the Seven Tower Bridge property adjacent to the Schuylkill River,
below the Fayette Street Bridge and without street frontage on Washington Street creates
a hardship that was not created by Seven Tower Bridge and will not endanger the health,
safety and welfare of the community. In fact, it will benefit the community by better
identifying the Seven Tower Bridge location.

C. The relief requested is the minimal relief necessary to adequately direct the public to the
Seven Tower Bridge site.

D. The relief requested is de minimis.

E. Seven Tower Bridge is located in a commercial area of the Borough where many signs
have been erected on buildings to direct the travelling public to the various locations.

F. There are several existing office buildings in the vicinity of Seven Tower Bridge, as well
additional office buildings currently under construction in Conshohocken.

G. The pandemic has altered the leasing landscape in Conshohocken.

LEGALM9717853\1
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PREPARED BY; WIOCT 15 P )5
David M, Scolnic, Esquire
Hangley Aronchick Segal 'Pudhn & Schiller MONTGOMERY COLNTY COMMIESIONERS NEGISTRY
One Logan Square, 27th Floor 05-00-11848-20.7 LONSHOHOCKEN
Philadelphia, PA 19103 FAYETTE §T
SEVEN TDWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES $15.00
BOL7 UO0SL L 2208 DATE:10/35/2019 i

RECORD AND RETURN TO:
PH 1900 %0D

Alan D. Kgiser Commonwealth Land Tikle Insurance Company
Commorvealth Land Title [nsurance Company 1700 Markal Street
1700 Market Street, Suite 2110 Suite 2100

Philadelphia, PA 19103 Philadeiphia, PA 19103

Tax Parcel No.: 05-00-11848-20-7
SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

) THIS INDENTURE made this %ﬁ‘ day of j;L-?‘ﬂ/-‘ff _, 2019, to be effective as of
(¢l her (1, 2019, botween SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES, a Pennsylvania

limited portnership (hereinafier called the “Grantor™), having an addvess at Two Tower Bridge,
One Fayette Strect, Suite 450, Conshohocken, PA 19428 and SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited lability company (hercinafier called the
“Grantee”). baving an address al Two Tower Bridge, One Tayetle Street, Suite 450,

Conshohocken, PA 19428,

WITNESSETH, that the said Grantor, for ONIE DOLLAR ($1.00) and other good and

valugble consideration, the receipt whercof is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally
hound, has conveyed, granted, bargained. sold, released and confirmed. and by these prescits does
convey. grant, bargain, scll, release and conlirm unto the said Grantee, its suceessors and assigns:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot ur picce of ground, with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected, situate, fying and being in the County of Mantgomery, Cammonwealth of
Pennsylvania. as mote fully described in Schedule | attached hercto and made a part hereof.

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, improvements, streets, alleys, passages,
ways, waters, water-courses, vights, liberties, privileges, hercditaments and appurtenances
whatsoever thereunto belonging. or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders,
rents, issues and profits thercoft and all the cstate, right, title, interest. property, claim and demund
whatsocver. of it, the sald Grantar, in law, equity, or otherwise howsoever, of. in. o to the same

and every part thercof,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot ar picce of ground above described, with the
buildings and improvements thereon erceted, hereditaments and premises hereby granted. or
mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances unto the said Grantee, ils successors and

ok



assipns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of the said Grantee, its successors and assigns,
forever.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to all covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements and rights
of way of record to the extent valid, subsisting and enforcenble, including, bul not limited to, that
certain Declaration of Environmental Covenant containing Activity and Use Limitations recorded
on March 10, 2010 with the Recorder of Deeds for Montgomery County, Deed Book 5760, pages

0208602098,

AND the said Grantor, for itself and its successars, does by these presents, covenarnt, grani
and agree, (o and with the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, that it, the said Grantor and its
successors. all and singular the hereditaments and premises herein above described and pranted,
or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its successors
and assigns, against it, the said Grantor and its successors, and against all and every other person
or persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thercof, by, [rom, ot
under it, them, or any of them, shall and will, SUBJECT as aforesaid, WARRANT and lorever

DEFEND,

[Remainder of Page lntentionally Let Blank; Signature Page Follows)



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Grantor hds executed this Spceial Warranty Deed as of the
day nnd year first above written.

GRANTOR:

SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES,
a Pennsylvania limited partnership

By:  Seven Oliver Building Partner, L.P. its general pariner
By:  Seven Oliver Tower Associates, its general partner

By:  Seven Oliver Tower Corporation, itg general partner

Donald W. Pulver
President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
ot '8
COUNTY (@Zﬁéwf e

r

On this, the }‘# day of ﬂc’wfi/ 2019. before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Donald W. Pulver who ucknowledged himself to be the President of Seven
Ollver Tower Corpovation, a corporation which is the genoral partner of Soven Oliver Tower
Associates. a limited partnership, which is the general partner of Soven Oliver Building Pariner,
L.P., & Wmited partnership, which s the geperul portner of Seven Tower Bridge Associatey, a
limited partnership, and that he, as such President, being authorized to do so, executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporatian, as
the general pariner of Seven Oliver Tower Associates, a limited partnership, as the general partner
of Seven Oliver Building Parwner. L.P., a limited partnership, as the general partner of Seven Tower
Bridge Associates, a limited partnership, by himself ay President.

S

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have liereunto sct iy

/'ei and nojrinlw

Notary Public

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

My Commission Expires
e . BT, oy Pk

'L wcmmzpuqmiﬂ;m
—Convnlssion Humber 1011272




The address of the within-named Granice is:

‘; _'/?"__—QIE'.%&;.QI__
. ﬁgﬁc;.fz‘_,_@_‘s_ﬁ_‘-f ¢

v_/')/C/j?’-’/'d' Loy /ﬂ/f /‘;“'.‘—‘5

On Behalf of the Grantee



Schedule | ta
Specinl Warranty Deed

Legal Description of Property
PARCEL NO. |

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or picce of ground with the huildings and improvements ¢rected
thercon.
SITUATE in the Borough of Conshohocken, Montgomery County, Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania, deseribed in accordance with a Record Plan for Seven Tower Bridge Associates,
L.P., prepared by Pennont Associates, Inc., West Chester, Pennisylvania, dated June 17, 2009, 0

wit:

COMMENCING at a point on the centerline of Fayette Street, seid point being under the
overhend bridge structure of said Fayette Street and measured from a point also on the centerling
of suid Fayette Street, South 41 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 180,52 feet to the point of
beginning, the property then continuing along property now or formerly owned by Eight Tower
Bridge Development Agsociates for the following Two (2) Cowrses:

I. South 51 degrees 45 minutes 34 seconds East for 325.49 [eet;
2, South 58 degrees 40 minutes 13 seconds East 349.21 feet;

Thence along property now or formerly owned by Six Tower Bridge Associates, the following
Three (3) Courses and Distances:

1, South 61 degroes 36 minutes 59 seconds Fast 5.1 5 feat;

7. South 18 degrees 23 minutes 35 seconds West 68.23 feef;
1, South 36 dogrees 36 minutes 00 seconds West 150.50 faet:
Thence the following Eight (8) Courses and distances:

I. North 65 degrees 08 minutes 31 seconds West 22.42 feet
2. North 58 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds West 40.00 feet;
3, North 48 degrees 10 minutos 00 sceonds West 200,00 foet;
4. North 54 degrees 43 minutes 00 seconds West 238.20 feet:
5. North 43 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West 21 5.30 feet;
6. North 43 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds Wesl 13,65 feet;

7 North 41 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 149.99 teet;
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_ MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
Prepared by and Return fo: 05-00-11848-00-9 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
i M o 181 WASHINGTON ST
Mregan‘E: King, Esquire SIX TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES & BRANDYWINE TBALQ®
Brandywine Realty Trust BO17 L U035 4336 06/19/2013 AR

555 East Lancaster Avenue, Suite 100
Radnor, PA 19087

Tax Patrcel No, 05-00-11848-00-9
Six Tower Bridge/181 Washington Street

THIS INDENTURE Made the | day of _{(W 9 _ _in the year Two Thousand
Thirteen (2013)

Between

SIX OLIVER TOWER ASSOCIATES, a Pennsylvania limited partnership (hercinafter called
the Grantor), of the one part, and

BRANDYWINE TB LI, L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership (hereinafier called the
Grantee), of (he other patl,

Witnesseth, That the said Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and 00/100
Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, lawful money of the United States
of America, unto it well and truly paid by the said Grantee, at or before the sealing and delivery,
hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold, aliencd,
enfeoffed, released and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, alien,
enfeoff, release and confirm unto the said Grantee, its Successors and Assigns, an undivided
36.97% interest, said 36.97% interest being all of Grantor’s right, title and interest, as tenant in
conmuron, in

All that certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings and improvements thereon
erected located at 181 Washington Street in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of
Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as more particulatly described in Exhibit “A”
altuched hereto and made 4 part hereof,

Being Tax Patcel No, 05-00-11848-00-9.

Being the same premises which Six Tower Bridge Associates, by Deed dated April 16, 2013
and recorded on Aptil 22, 2013 in the Office of the Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds in
Deed Book 5870, Page 01817 to 01828.2, as Instrument No.2013042455, granted and conveyed
unto Six Oliver Tower Associates, a Pennsylvania limited partnership, and Brandywine TB VI,
L.P., as tenants in common. ;

#899727 v
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eCertified copy of recorded # 2013065219 (page 2 of 11) |
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Also Being the same premises which Six Oliver Tower Associates and Brandywine TB VI,
L.P., by Deed of Confirmation of even date herewith and to be recorded immediately priot to this
Deed, granted and conveyed unto Six Oliver Tower Associates, a Pennsylvania limited
parinership, and Brandywine TB VI, L.P., as tenants in common.

Under and Sllb] eCt to the covenants, conditions, easements and agreements still
validly existing of record.

Tog ether with all and singular the Buildings, Improvements, Ways, Streets, Alleys,
Passages, Waters, Water-courses, Rights, Liberties, Privileges, Hereditaments and
Appurtenances, whatsoever thereunto belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the Reversions
and Remainders, Rents, Issues and Profits thereof; and all the Estate, Right, Title, Interest,
Property, Claim and Demand whatsoever of it, the said Grantor, in law as in equity, or
otherwise howsoever, of, in, and to the same and every part thereof,

To have and to hold the said lots or pieces of ground desctibed above with the
buildings and improvements thereon erected, Hereditaments and Premises hereby granted, or
mentioned and intended so to be, with the Appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its Successors
and Assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of the said Grantee, its Successors and
Assigns, forever, an undivided 36.97% interest, said 36.97% interest being all of Grantor’s right,
title and interest, as tenant in common, '

Pursuant to Section 303(g) of the Pennsylvania Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation
Standards Act (“Act 2), 35 P.S. § 6026.303(g), and to the extent applicable, Section 512 of the
Pennsylvania Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act, 35 P.S. § 6020.512 and Section 405 of the
Pennsylvania Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. § 6018.405, notice is hereby provided that
congcentrations of several metals, volatile organic compounds (“VOCs”) and semi-volatile
organic compounds (“SVOCs”) were detected in certain groundwater samples collected from the
property located at 181 Washington Street in the Borough of Conshohocken, Pennsylvania (“the
Property”) described more fully in this Deed; and concentrations of several metals,
polychlorinated biphenyls, VOCs and SVOCs were detected in certain soil samples collected at
the Property. Notwithstanding the above-described constituents identified in soil and
groundwaler, attainment with Act 2 non-residential Statewide Health Standards was
demonstrated for the Property. This demonstration of attainment was made in the “Final Report
— Statewide Healih Standard Report, Tower Bridge North,” dated November 3, 1998 (the “Final
Report”). The Final Report was approved by the Pennsylvania Depariraent of Environmental
Protection (“PADEP”) by letter dated December 24, 1998. PADEP also approved a non-use
aquifer determination for the groundwater underlying the Property in a letter dated May 13,
1998. PADEP’s approval of the Final Report conferred statutory cleanup liability protection
pursuant to Act 2 en, inter alia, the current owner and future owners of the Property for the
constituents identified in the Final Report. Additional information regarding the environmental
conditions at the Property, including information about the above-described constituents
identified and their approximate surface area size and location, can be found in the Final Report

#809727 vd
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which may be viewed at PADEP’s Southeast Regional Office, 2 East Main Street, Norristown,
PA 19401.

Under and subject as aforesaid.

And the said Grantor, for itself and its Successors, does by these presents, covenant, grant
and agree, to and with the said Grantee, its Successors and Assigns, that it the said Grantor and
its Successors, all and singular the Hereditaments and Premises herein above described and
granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the Appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its
Successors and Assigns, against it the said Grantor and its Successors, and against all and every
Person or Persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by,
from or under it, them, or any of them, shall and will, SUBJECT AS AFORESAID,
WARRANT and forever DEFEND.

In Witness Whereof the party of the one part, Grantor herein, has caused these
presents to be duly executed, under seal, the day and year first above writfen,

SIX OLIVER TOWER ASSOCIATES, a
Pennsylvania limited partnership

#899727 v4 rus
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COWONWEALIH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
il ¢ ss.

COUNTY O Codarls ot ;

ON THIS, the /&~ j(f.;), of _(gdfl_% . , 2013, before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appcarcd DONALD W. PULVER, who acknowledged himself to be the President of

SIX OLIVER TOWER CORPORATION, a Pennsylvania corporation, general partner of SIX
OLIVER TOWER ASSOCIATES, a Pennsylvania limited partnership, and that he as such
officer; being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein
contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as President.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand@ official ij{ ey

Nolyyffﬁblic

(NOTARIAL SCAL) My Commission Expires:

t‘.’Oq‘gIMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL T
£ LLZ_ABETH_F. BETHEL, Notary Public
. ity of Philadelphia, Phila, Coun
iy Commission Expires Apiil 11, 2015

The address of the above-named Grantee is:

¢/o Brandywine Realty Trust
555 East Lancaster Avenue, Suite 110,

Radnor, PA 19087
e <
h //( 7

On behalf oif the Grantee

4899727 vd
eCertified copy of recorded # 2013065219 (page 5 of 11)

Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds 2a s




— - T = — O T T g T : W T T

06/19/2013 10:47:32 AM : DEED BK 5877 PG 01182 ’ MONTCO

DEED

SIX OLIVER TOWER ASSOCIATES, a Dennsylvania limited partnership,
TO

BRANDYWINE TB II, L.P. a Pennsylvania limited partnership,
a 36.97% interest as tenant in common

Premises: Six Tower Bridge, 181 Washington Street in the Botough of Conshohocken, County
of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

. Tax Parcel No. 05-00-11848-00-9

After recording, please return to:

Megan E, King, Esquire
Brandywine Realty Trust
555 East Lancaster Avenue, Suite 100
Radnor, PA 19087

#899727 v4
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Exhibit “A” to Deed
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Exhibit “A” to Deed

SIX TQWER

Descriptlon and Recital
ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or plece of ground with the bulldlngs and Improvements erected
thereon, SITUATE in the Borough of Conshohocken, Montgomery County, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, dascribed in accordance with a 6 Tower Adjustment Plan for Seven Tower
Bridge Assoclates, L.P., prepared by Pennoni Associates, Inc., West Chester, Pennsylvan{a,
dated January 26, 2010, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Southerly sldeline of Washington Street, (50 feet wide)
(having been widened 20 feet to the Southerly side), as shown on the aforementloned Plan;
thence, from sald polnt of beglnning, the followkng seven (7) courses and distances:

(1) Squth 18 degrees 50 minutes 34 seconds West, a distance of 167.29 feet to a point;

(2) Along the.arc of a circle, curving to the right, having a radius of 30.00 feet, an arc
distance of 39.04 feet, to a point;

(3) South 67 degrees 15 minutes 35 seconds East, a distance of 108.39 feet to a pont;

(4) South 18 degrees 50 minutes 29 seconds West, a distance of 6.41 feet to a point;

(5) South 84 degrees 48 minutes 12 seconds East, a distance of 186.03 feat to a point;"
(6) North 04 degrees 44 minutes 23 seconds East, a distance of 1,89 feet to a point;

(7) South 84 degrees 50 minutes 25 seconds East, a distance of 40,05 feet to a polnt;
thence along the Westerly sldeline of Ash Street (50 feet wide), South 02 degrees 39
minutes 19 seconds West, a distance of 71.62 feetto a point thence the following fourteen
{14) courses and distances:

(1) North 85 degrees 02 minutes 10 seconds West, a distance of 30.89 feet to a polnt;

"(2) North 4 dégrees 57 minutes 50 seconds East, a dlstance-of 4.76 feet to a polnt;

(3) North 85 degrees 02 minutes 10 seconds West, a distance of 27.80 feet ta a point;
(4) South 4 degrees 57 minutes 50 secands West, a distance of 4.76 feat to a'point;
(5) North 85 degrees 02 minutes 10 seconds West, a distance of 118,33 feet to a polnt;
(6) South 4 degrees 57 mlnutes 50 seconds West, a distance of 2.24 feet to a point;
(7) North 85 degrees 02 minutes 10 seconds West, a distance of 43,90 feet to a point;
(8) South 4 aeﬁrees 57 minutes 50 seconds West, a distance of 18.00 feet to a polnt;
(9) North 85 degrees 02 minutes 10 seconds West, a distanca of 18.00 Feet to a palnt;
(10) South 4 iiegrees 57 mlnlutes 50 seconds Wegt, a distance of 272,97 feet to a point;

{11) South 85 degreas 02 minutes 10 seconds East, a distance of 16.72 feet to a polnt;

Page 1 of 2 pages
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SIX TOWER

(12) South 12 degrees 08 minutes 15 seconds West, a dlsta'nce of 16,72 feet ko a point;
(13) South 78 degrees 10 minutes 35 seconds East, a distance of 56.36 feet to a point;

(14) South 5 degrees 58 minutes 39 seconds West, a distance of 33.91 feet to a point;
thence along the Northerly high water title line of the Schuylkilf River, the following five (5)

courses and distances: -

(1) North 75 degrees 13 mlnutes 39 seconds Wgst, a distance of 74.07 feet to a point;
(2) No'rth 59 degrées 43 minutes 39 seconds Weét, a distance of 254,00 feet to a point;
(3) North 76 degress 23 minutes 39 sgmnds West, a dlstance of 55,00 feet to a poin;
(4) North 80 degrees 53 minutes 39 seponds West, a distance of 100 feet to a point;

(5) Morth 65 degrees 08 minutés 13 seconds Wast, a distance of 20.71 feet to a point;
thence along a common boundary line with 7 Tower Bridge, the followlng four (4) courses

and distances:

( 1j North 36 degrees 42 minutes 48 seconds East, a dlstance of 150,50 feet to a point;

{2) North 18 degrees 30 minutes 23 seconds East, a distance of 68.23 feet to a point;
{North 18 degrees 23 minutes 35 seconds East on 7 Tower Deed)

(3) North 61 degrees 30 minutes 11 seconds West, a distance of 5.15 feet to a point; (North
61 degrees 36 minutes 59 seconds West on 7 Tower Deed)

(4) North 58 degrees 33 minutes 25 seconds West, a distance of 73.81 fcat to a polnt;
(North 58 degrees 40 minutes 23 seconds West on 7 Tower Deed) ;

Thence along a commeon boundary with 8 Tower Bridge, the following three (3) courses and
distances: , : : _

(1) Notth 32 degrees 31 minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 116.98 feet to a point;
(2) North 75 degrees 03 minutes 16 seconds West, a distance of 35,25 feet to a point;

(3') North 18 degrees 50 minutes 38 seconds East, a distance of 208,96 feet to a point on
the Southerly right-of-way line of Washington Avenue;

Thenca the following course and distance along the Southerly Hght-of-way line of
WashIngton Avenue, along the arc of a clrcle, curving to the left, having a radius of 2,581.77

. feet, an arc distance of 242.35 feet to a polnt, sald point being the first mentioned polnt and

place of beginning,

Tax ID / Parcel No. 05-00-11848-00-9

Being the same premises which Six Tower Bridge Assoclates, a Penn .

. i sylvania limited
ggmigﬁglg :Yd [zaeedkosf ﬁs%ngrmatlon dated 2/9/2010 and recorded 3/§/201’0 ll"IIFn Mgntgomery
( ed Boo age 314 conveyed unto Six Tov
Pennsylvania [imited partnership, In fea, Y RerCies Rasdemnin

&
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REV-183 EX (04-10)

RECORDER'S USE ONLY
W% oo vania REALTY TRANSFER TAX |sutcto o 57173222
? ! t)El‘kn‘IHEHTXPf\EUEHUE_ STATEMENT OF VALUE Book NUmU-ErSBT'f
" Bureau of Individual Taxes : Page-HURBF G177 SN —
Harrsburg, A S for instructions Date Recorded
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0603 e&a I’E\V_erse” or ]!’1—5 ruc Y ate Recorde ﬁ@/&&%h@ed%ﬁﬁ?@l\_ﬁ

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, (2) the
deed is without consideration or by gift, or (3) a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt
from tax based on family relationship or public utility easement. If more space is needed, attach additiona! sheets.

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Number:

David M. Scolnic, Esq., Hangley Aronchick Segal Pudlin & Schiller . ~___(215) 496-7046

Mailing Address City State | ZIP Code

One Logan Square, 27th Floor Philadelphia PA [19103

B. TRANSFER DATA C. Date of Acceptance of Dacument

Grantor(s)/Lessor(s) Grantee(s)/Lessee(s)

Six Oliver Tower Associates - Brandywine TB II, L.P.

Malling Address ) Mailing Address ‘ S

Two Tower Bridge, One Fayette Street, Suite 450 555 E Lancaster Ave, Suite110

City ' State | ZIP Code City ' State [ ZIP Code

Conshohocken . PA  [19428 Radnor PA  |19087

D. REALESTATELOCATION et e

Street Address City, Township, Borough

181 Washington Street o o Conshohocken

County - . ) School District ‘ ~ [ Tax Parcel Number

Montgomery Colonial 05-00-11848-00-9

E. VALUATION DATA - WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION? 1Y B/N

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration ‘
10.00 ) +0.00 ' . = 10.00

4, County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value
12,051,440.00 X 1.61 ' = 19,402,818.00

F. EXEMPTION DATA o

ia. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate | 1c. Percentage of Grantor’s Interest Conveyed -
0.00 . 36.97 - | 100%

Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.
Will or intestate succession.

~(Name of Decedent) (Estate File Number)
Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreernent identifylng all beneficiaries.)

Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer Into the trust
If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.

Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw p‘arty agreement.)

Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of con-
demnation. (If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)

Transfer from mortgagor to @ holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)
Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)

Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)

Other (Please explain exemption claimed.) '

Ooopoo oo Oog g

Under penalties of law, I declare that I have examined this statement, including accompanying information, and to
the bast of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

i i [ (:. (] 4 L ﬂ /—\ .
S-!Jlla" re (IE (:ﬂlllespl dent or RES]I\'JIIS h e Pa ‘y 1X ll,VE; i IO‘.H’EI' ‘B_:(E%BEES : ! ‘2!2 57 ..Da.t;.

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN
THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.

LA
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ADDENDUM TO REALTY TRANSFER TAX STATEMENT OF VALUE

GRANTOR: SIX OLIVER TOWER ASSOCIATES
GRANTEE: BRANDYWINE TB I, L.P.
PROPERTY: 181 WASHINGTON STREET, CONSHOHOCKEN, MONTGOMERY COUNTY

DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENT: JUNE ]:_7_ , 2013

The Grantor is transferring to Grantee its 36.97% interest In the Property. The transfer tax is being paid
on the computed value, The assessed value for the entire 100% of the Property is $12,051,440.00.

Computed value is $12,051,440.00 x 1.61 CLR = $19,402,818.00
$19,402,818.00 x 36.97% = $7,173,221.80

Transfer tax due on $7,173,221.80 = $143,464.44

VY N

)
eCertified copy of recorded # 2013065219 (page 11 of 11)
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF
SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES/ESTHER PULVER

REGARDING

161 WASHINGTON STRELT
(SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE)

DECISION OX THE BOARD

L HISTORY
On ot about August 4, 2016, Seven Tower Bridge Associates/Esther Pulver (hereinafter

called “Applicant”), filed the within Appeal secking Variances from the terms of Sections 27-
2109(3), 27-2109(5), and 27-2109(6), of the Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance of
2001 (together with all amendments thereto, the “Zoning Ordinance™), seeking permission to
erect off-premises real estate signs advertising the sale or rental of a building or property
exceeding seventy-five (75) square feet on one (1) side or one-hundred fifty (150) square feet on
two sides and exceeds forty (40) feet in height for the property located at 161 Washington Street,
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania (hereinafter called “Subject Property™).

After notice was duly given and advertised, a hearing was held on said Appeal at
Borough Hall on September 6, 2016 at 8:00 p.m.

At the hearing, the following Exhibits were introduced and admitted:

P-1 ~ Public Notice of the Case.

A-1— Application with Addendum and Exhibits.

A-2 — Deed.

{00530756;v1}



A-3 — Prior Decisions.

A-4 — Additional Building Wall Signs.

FINDINGS OF FACT

IL

1.

2.

3.

4.

3.
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.

{00530756;v1}

The Subject Property is located at 161 Washington Street, Conshohocken,
Pennsylvania in the Specially Planned 2 Zoning District.

The Subject Property is owned by Eight Tower Bridge Development Association
of One Fayette Strect, Suite 450, in Conshohocken.

The Applicant was represented by Ross Weiss, Esquire.

The Applicant is requesting three (3) variances from the terms of the Zoning

Ordinance.

M. Weiss called Mr, Jeff Carson to testify. Mr. Carson testified to the following:
Mr, Carson is affiliated with City Signs,
The Application is to permit Seven Tower Bridge to use existing and new sign
structures on the premises of Bight Tower Bridge to advertise for Seven
Tower Bridge.
Seven Tower Bridge is & to-be-constructed 250,000 square foot office
building with a 818-space parking garage.
Seven Tower Bridge will be located between Eight Tower Bridge and the
Schuylkill River.
Eight Tower Bridge is an existing 345,000 square foot office building with a
1,200-space parking garage.

Eight Tower Bridge currently has signage.



®
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Eight Tower Bridge also currently has a banner sign on its parking garage and
identifying signage on a pole (hereinafter referred to as “pole sign™) on the
property adjacent to the Fayette Street bridge.

The pole sign and the banner sign are currently on opposite sides of the Eight
Tower Bridge property.

The pole sign consists of two (2) banners, each measuring two (2) feet by
seven (7) feet.

The pole sign banners are double-sided.

The banner sign on the parking garage is six (6) feet by twenty-two (22) feet,
measuring 132 square feet.

The existing pole sign banners will be replaced by new banners of the same
dimensions on the same pole structure.

The existing pole sign banners identify the marketing and development of
Eight Tower Bridge; the signage “points” to the property.

The proposed pole sign banners will be similar in design and content to the
existing banners, but changed to reference Seven Tower Bridge.

The Fayette Street bridge is elevated above the Seven Tower Bridge property.
Zoning relief was requested roughly ten (10) years ago to allow for the
construction of the pole sign and the installation of the existing bannet sign.
At the time, the signage was to advertise Eight Tower Bridge, the same
property on which the signs were placed.

The proposed pole sign would ocoupy the existing structure and sign frames,



{00530756;v1}

aa.

The proposed banner sign would now advertise Seven Tower Bridge and be
moved to a different side of the Eight Tower Bridge parking garage.

The Eight Tower Bridge banner sign will be removed if permission for the
Seven Tower Bridge banner sign is granted.

Relief is needed as the 132 square foot banmer sign exceeds the permitted
seventy-five (75) squate feet.

Relief is needed as these signs are now off-premises advertising for Seven
Tower Bridge being placed on Eight Tower Bridge.

Authorization for the placement of the signs has been received from the owner
of Eight Tower Bridge.

Zoning relief has been granted for other projects to exceed the maximun sign
size.

Mr. Catson was previously qualified as an expert in signage.

The geographical nature of the property being low-lying and below the
Fayette Street bridge creates a hardship. The property is basically obscured
from view. The signage allows easy identification of the development
through reuse of the existing signage visible from the Fayette Street bridge.
The challenges of the topography for this site exceed similar challenges
presented by other sites in the area.

The signage is important during the pre-construction and construction phase to
generate interest from tenants.

The signage is important to aide visitors and workers in finding the site,



bb,

dd.

ff.

ge.
hh.

=

1.

mm.

nn.

Eight Tower Bridge and its garage obstruct the view of Seven Tower Bridge
from the Fayette Street bridge, Harry Street, and Washington Street.

The requested relief is an extension of the previous relief granted.

There is no record of problems caused by this signage.

The proposed signage could be no smaller in size. The size is optimal for
visibility from the surrounding roadways.

The size of the proposed signage is the most realistic and smallest amount
possible.
The proposed signage is consistent with other signs in the atea.

The proposed signage has no detrimental effect.

The location of the proposed signage is optimal for traffic and visibility.
Without the proposed signage, it would be easy for a visitor to miss the
location of Seven Tower Bridge.

The signage is unable to strictly conform to the Zoning Ordinance due to the
inherent physical circumstances and conditions.

There has been no difficulty in maintaining the existing signage.
No signage is mounted on the Fayette Street bridge.

There will no direct illumination of the signs.

6. Mr. Weiss called Mr. Donald W. Pulver to testify, Mr, Pulver testified to the

following:

a,

b.

{00530756;v1}

Mr. Pulver is the developer of the Tower Bridge buildings in both
Conshohocken and West Conshohocken.

It is Mr. Pulver’s belief that the signage aided visitors in locating the building.
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The Seven Tower Bridge site has a great riverfront location but is obscured by
its placement below the Fayette Street bridge.

Once the building is erected to its full fourteen (14) stories, it will be visible
from the Fayette Street bridge. But, until construction is completed, its
existence will be unknown.

The signage is most important during the construction phase. Tt’s the only
way to identify the site.

The Seven Tower Bridge site is primarily accessed by easements from the
other surrounding office building properties.

The signage is also important to advertising during the lease-up period to
ensure occupancy.

The signage should be in place until the building is about 80 percent (80%)
rented,

The building plans have been fully approved; the foundation has already been
constructed with assistance from an RACP grant.

The building and the site have been kept in conformity with all zoning and
building rules.

The building will most likely require at least four (4) years to reach 80 percent
(80%) leasing.

The signage is best suited on the Eight Tower Bridge due to the heavy
construction area on Seven Tower Bridge.

The signage should be erected immediately to aid in leasing the property.

Early leasing supports the financing of the construction.



10.

When originally approved, the signage was on-premises advertising, per the
Zoning Ordinance, as it advertised for Eight Tower Bridge. The change in the
content of the advertising to advertising for Seven Tower Bridge changes the
signage to off-premises advertising.

Temporary signs would be more appropriate for the relief requested,

Three (3) years from the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy or six (6) years
from the date of this Decision would be accepted by the Applicant.

No public comment was offered.

I, DISCUSSION

The Applicant is requesting three (3) varjances from the terms of Sections 27-2109(3),

27-2109(5), and 27-2109(6).

Section 27-2109 is titled “Signs Permitted in the Specially Planned Districts (SP-1, SP-2 and SP-

3)” and states the following:

“] P
2.

{00530756;v1}

Official street and traffic signs and any signs required by law.

Incidental signs for the convenience and safety of the public (for example, signs
identifying parking areas, telephones, rest rooms, etc.) Each sign not to exceed
four square feet in size and containing no advertising.

Real estate sign for advertising the sale or rental of the building or property upon
which the sign is erected, provided that the total area on any one side of such
signs on any one street frontage of any property in single or separate ownership
shall not exceed 75 square feet,

Trespassing signs and signs indicating private ownership of roadways or other
property, on the same premises therewith, provided that the total area on any one
side of such sign shall not exceed two square feet and shall be spaced at intervals
of not less than 100 feet of street frontage or property line.



5. One freestanding sign or wall sign per building. The sign may be illuminated,
gither directly or indirectly. The total area of the sign shall not exceed the linear
footage of the building's front facade or 75 square feet whichever is less. Corner
properties are allowed one additional freestanding or wall sign provided its total
area does not exceed the linear frontage of the building's facade for the side on
which the sign is placed or 75 square feet, whichever is less.

6. Billboards defined in this Chapter as an off-premises sign may be constructed in
the SP-3 Specially Planned District Three only. The following regulations shall
apply:

A.  An off-premises sign may be double-faced with two advertising surfaces.
However, both surfaces shall be the same size and shape. The maximum atea
per side is 150 square feet.

B.  The maximum height for off-premises signs erected on the ground is 40 feet.

Rooftop signs are expressly prohibited.

D. No portion of the supporting structure shall be visible above any advertising
display area.

E.  Signs must be at least 50 feet from the ultimate right-of-way line.

F.  Signs may not be erected within 1,000 feet of each other in any direction.

G.  Signs may not be attached to a bridge.

H.  All off-premises signs shall be erected on permanent footings and support

structures designed by a registered structural engineer.

E A sign permit is required. The applicant for a sign permit shall present a
written statement from the owner of the property, duly authorized, that the
applicant has the right to use the property to erect a sign as well as maintain the
sign during the time that the sign is erected. The owner must further verify in
writing that it will, at its sole cost and expense, cause the sign to be removed at
such time as there is no further use of the sign.

J.  The applicant, at his sole expense, shall remove any off-premises sign, if the
sign remains without bona fide advertisement, which shall include nonrental of
the sign space, for 90 days, or if the right to use the property has expired for
any reagon whatsoever.

7 One Tenant Identification Sign per Development. Such sign shall not exceed eight
feet in height ot 36 square feet in total area, One such sign shall be permitted at

{00530756;v1}



each vehicular entrance to the development, The area of such signs shall be
exclusive of the permitted area of all other signs.”

In a request for a variance, the Board is guided by Seotion 27-611 of the Ordinance and
Section 910.2 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (hereinafter called “MPC”), An
applicant for a variance has the burden of establishing that a literal enforcement of the provisions
of the Ordinance will result in an unnecessary hardship as that term is defined by law, including
court decisions, and that the allowance of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest.
Section 27-611 of the Ordinance and Section 910.2 of the MPC permit the Board to grant a
variance where it is alleged that the provisions of the Ordinance inflict unnecessary hardship
upon the Applicant and when the Board can make certain prescribed findings where relevant in a
given case.

The requested variances are dimensional in nature. In such situations, the Supreme Court
of Pennsylvania has stated, “the owner is asking only for a reasonable adjustment of the zoning

regulations in order to utilize the property in a manner consistent with the applicable

regulations.” See Hertzberg v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of Cily of Pittsburgh, 721 A.2d 43,
47 (Pa. 1998). Thus, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court has stated, the level “of proof required to

establish unnecessary hardship is indeed lesser.” See id. at 48.

As the testimony and evidence presented to the Board in this case have shown, the

Project appears to attempt to accommodate both a positive use of the Property with minimal

relief being requested.

As a result of all the above, the Application meets the requirements of “unnccessary
hardship” requited under the MPC. See id. The Board, upon thorough and deliberate review of
the materials submitted and testimony offered, has determined that the proposed variances are

appropriate in consideration of the unique characteristics of the Property.

{00530756;v1}
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The requested variances will not adversely affect the public interest.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
From the facts presented, it is the judgment of the Board that Applicant shall be granted

the requested variances. The Applicant has proven an unnecessary hardship unique or peculiar to

the property and that the variances are not contrary to the public interest. Accordingly, the Board

is able to make the following relevant findings under Section 910.2 of the MPC and Section 27~

611 of the Zoning Ordinance:

{00530756;v1}

That there ate unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or
other physical conditions peculiar to the propeity, and that the unnecessary
hardship is due to such condition, and not the circumstances or conditions
generally created by the provisions of the Ordinance in the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located;

That becausc of such physical circumstances or conditions there is no possibility
that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the
Ordinance and that the authorization for the variarices are therefore necessary to
enable the reasonable use of the Subject Property;

That the variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood ot
district in which the Subject Property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of the adjacent property, or be
detrimental to the public welfare;

That the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant; and,



3

{00530756;v1}

That the variances will represent the minimum variances that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible.






{ HE ZONING HEARING BO OF CONS OCKE

INRE: APPLICATION OF
(4] ONE P nP

REGARDING

TWO TOWER BRIDGE
L FAVETTE STREET, CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 1942

DECISION OF THE BOARD
L History of the Case:

By application dated June 24, 2014 (the "Application"), Oliver Tyrone Pulver
Corp. (the “Applicant”) is seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the
"Board"), in the nature of variances from Sections 27-2108, 27-2108.1.1.1 and 27~
2108.1.2 (each a “Variance,” aod collectively, the “Variances") all from the
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all amendments
thereto, the "Zoning Ordinance"). The property is presently zoned Borough Commercial
("BC"), which (i) permits only one sign per side of the building (whereas the Applicant
requests two); (ii) limita the size of wall signs to 35 square feet (whereas the Applicant
intends to excesd the sign size limitations); and (iii) limits the size of mopument signs to
35 square feet, with a8 25% increase for each additional tenant (whereas the Applicant
infends to exceed the sign size limitations)."

The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so

would "inflict unnecessary hardship" upon an applicant. See id. at Section 27-611.1.A.

! The Applicant also requested reliefunder Ssotion 27-2108.1 regarding the maximym height of the
monmment sign. However, the proposed monument sign is 9.4 feet high, and the maximum parmissible
height is 12 foet, Therefors, no rolicfunder Section 27-2108.1 ia roquired with respedat to the monument

sign.
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A public hearing (“Hearing™) was held before the Board on the evening of August
4, 2014, at 7:30 pim prevailing time, at the Fellowship House, 515 Harry Street, in
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. At the conclusion of the hearlng, the Board discussed the
issue and rendered a decision. Due notice was given for the public hearing. After the
conclusion of the hearing, the Board found as follows:

II. Findings of Fact:

1. The Applicant is Qliver Tyrone Pulver Corp., and Six Oliver Town Assoc,
is the owner of the Property. Said Applicant was represented by Roas Waeiss, Esquire
(“Weiss™), counsel to the Applicant. Weiss Indicated the Applicant would present the
testimony of two (2) witnesses, Barry Rodenstein, on behalf of Brixmor, a tenant of the
Property (“Rodenstein'), and Jeff Carson, on behalf of City Sign (“Carson™). Weiss
provided the Board with a packet of exhibits that were admitted as A-A through A-P,

2, The property involved, Two Tower Bridge, 1 Fayette Street (the
“Property™), consista of a commerocial office building and detached parking struoture.
The Property ia presently zoned BC.

3 The Applicant, through its counsel, testified that it wished to install
building signage benefiting Brixmor on the North and South elevations of the building as
well as new mopument signage (collectively, the “Signs™). Currently, the Zoning
Ordinance (i) permits only one sign on each side of the building (wherens the Applicant
requests two), (ii) limits the size of wall signs to 35 square feet (whereas the Applicant
intends to exceed the sign size limitations), and (iii) limits the size of monument signs to
35 square feet with an increase of 25% for each additional tenant (whereas the Applicant

intends to add signage for an additional fenant that will exceed the permissible gize).
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See Seotions 27-2108, 27-2108,1.1; 27-2108.1.2. As a result, all of the Signs require
relief from the Zoning Ordinance (the "Proposed Relief").

4.  Rodenstein testified that Brixmor, a real estate entity owning shopping
canters throughout the country, hes a regional offics located at the Property, The
building on the property consists of 80,000 squars feet, and Rodenstein indicated that
Brixmor occupies 32,000 square feet there. He also stated that Brixmor has almost 200
employees in Conshohocken, Rodenstein stated that the current signage at the Property
was inadequate.

5 The Chairman of the Board, Rick Barton (the “Chairman”) asked the
membors of the Board, the Zoning Officer and the Zoning Solicitor for questions of

Rodenstein. .
a) Janin B, Vacca (*Vacca”) asked whether customers had
complained that they had difficulty finding the Property due to the inadequate signage,
Rodenstein stated that all of the surrounding office buildings look similar and that when
describing the Property versus the neighboring buildings, it is hard for customens to find
the small monument sign and indicated that there is no signage bearing the address of the
Property.,
b) The Chairmean asllced about Brixmor’s current signege on the
building. Weiss indicated that the next witness would speak to the signage.
6. The Chairman askad the public for any questions for Rodenstein. There
were no questions. Weiss called Carson as his nsxt witneds.
7 Carson’s qualifications were presented and the Boatd accspted him as a
sign expert. Carson testified that he met with the Applicent as well as representatives of
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Brixmor to develop the Signs, Carson, using an aerial photo admitted as Exhibit A-C,
oriented the Board and the public to the Property. Carson indicated that the Praperty is
bordered to the south by Bl Street, to the east by Harry Street, and to the north by 1"
Avenue. He also stated that the Property consists of both the office building and &
detached parking garage. The office building and the parking structure are separated by
an unopened portion of Bast Heotor Street. The main entrance to the office building is
off of the unopened portion of Bast Heotor Strest. Carson testified that the Property has
four (4) sides with street frontage, including the side fronting the driveway or alley.
Carson also pointed out an existing historic, trailblazer sign that exists in front of the
office building.

8.  Carson further testified with regpect to the existing signage on the
Property. He indicated that Wells Fargo Advisors, another tenant of the Propexty, has
two (2) letter sets (wall signs) on the exterior of the building, as illugirated in Bxhibit A-
E. Ths Wells Fargo Advisors signs are located on tho north and south sides of the
building, respectively, the same sides of the building for the proposed wall signs. The
Wells Fargo Advisors signs are 3 feet by 21 feet, for a total of 126 cumulative square
feet. The cizrent monument sign, Carson stated, is 30 square feet of exposure and does
not include an address.

0,  Carson also teatified with respect to the proposed Signs. He indicated that
the proposied monument sign would be a total exposure of 38 square feet and inelude
identification aigns for Brixmor, Wells Fargo Advisors and an eddress identifier. The
total monument sign would be 82 square feet, but 43 square feet of that area constitutes
the shroud of the sign. The overall height of the monument sign would be 9 feet 4 inches,
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which is compliant with the Zoning Ordinance. With respect to the proposed monument
sign, the Applicant tequested relief for an additional 8 square feet of copy space. The
location of the proposed monument sign is the same location as the existing monument
sign. The proposed wall gigns, on the other hand, would be located on the HVAC
screening on the roof of the building. On the south side of the building, where & Wells
Fargo Advisors wall sign already exists, the Applicant is requesting 154 and one half
gquare foot of face lit LED-illuminated letters for the Brixmor wall sign. Carson,
referring to Bxhibit A-J, indicated that an identical wall sign is also proposed for the north
gide of the building, where the other Wells Fargo Advisors wall sign also presently exists.

10. Next, Carson walked through several other exhibits showing signage on other
office buildings located in the Borough. In particular, he discussed Exhibit A-P which
portrayed letters for NextDoos located at Six Tower Bridge along the Schuylkill River.
Carson testified that the NextDocs signs are identically the same as the proposed wall
signs for Brixmor. Located on both the east and south sides of the building, Carson
testified that the NextDoces signs are algo illuminated.

11, Carson concluded his testimony by atating that the property is suitable for the
Proposed Relief and that the Proposed Relief would not substantially injure or detract
from ﬁ;e use of the neighboring properties. Weiss also indicated that the Signs had been
submitted to the Design Review Committes (“DRC”) for approval. Carson testified that
the DRC recommended approval of the Signs with the condition, among others, that the
base of the monument sign be swrounded by landsoaping (the “Landscaping Condition™).

12. The Chairman asked the members of the Board, the Zoning Officer and

the Zoning Solicitor for questions of Carson,
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a) Cordamone asked about the conditions imposed by the DRC in
addition to the Landscaping Condition. Carson indicated that one of the conditions was
that the right triangle at the sign be cleared (the “Sight Condition”) and that the historical
matket be moved (the “Historic Condition” and, together with the Sight Condition and
the Landsceping Condition, the “DRC Conditions”), Carson indicated that the historical
marker could remain in its present position, but that it would be more visible if it were
moved further north on Fayette. The Applicant agreed to comply with all of the DRC
Conditions,

b) Vacca asked about the existing monument sign. Carson confirmed
that the existing monument sign iz 30 square feet and that the proposed monument sign is
38 gquare feet of copy area. The shroud itself is 82 equare feet, The shroud increases the
height so that the sign is visible off the grouid as the roadbed at the location of the
monument sign is above the monument sign, Vacea also asked about the proposed wall
signs. Carson confirmed that the wall signs would be located on the north and south
gides of the building, respectively, Carson indicated that the south side wall sign would
face an entirely commercial aron and that the north side wal! sign would face the retail
and office buildings along Fayette Street. Carson also confirmed that all of the other
signa shown as examples, except for the Keystone sign, are also illuminated, Vacca also
asked about the neighboring buildings direstly acroas the street, Cerson indicated that
direot neighbors are the Borough offices, Worley Parson and the Mercy Health System.
Cargon confirmed that no residential properties are located directly across the street,
Caigon stated that the wall signs would be lit whenever it i dark,
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c) The Chairman next asked whether any zoning relief was required
for the existing Wells Fargo Advisors. Carson stated he could not be sure, but assumed
soe relief was required because the signs exceed the allowable square footage.

d) Zoning Solicitor Katherine E. Migsimer, Bsquire (“Missimer™)
asked about the NextDocs signs on Exhibit A-P and whether the NextDocs sigos a;'e in
the same location as the proposed wall signs. Carson stated that the NextDocs signg are
face lit letters on the HV AC screen assembly.

¢)  Zoning Officer Christine Stetler (“Stetler”) asked whether the
Applicant had applicd to the Historic and Museum Commission regarding the movement
of the historical marker, The Applicant indicated that they had ronde initial contact, but
that they would pursue the discussion. Stetler also asked sbout the height of the
monumment sign, stating that the shrond would be included in the calculation of the height,
Carson stated that even with the inslusion of the shroud, the height is still only 9 feat 4
inches, Carson did confirm that zoning relief was necessary becmuse the proposed
monument sign did exceed the allowable size. Stetler asked Carson to confirm what
zoning district the other signs he presented were located in, Carson stated that his
example signage was mainly located in the Business Commercial district, but that
riverfront signage is actually zoned SP-1 and SP-2, Stetler also stated that the NextDoos
sign is in the SP district.

13,  The Chairman next asked for public questions. There were 0o .qunstions.
Weilss briefly clarified tho fact that the exemplary signs utilized in the Applicant's
testimony were indeed located in Specially Planned distriots, but that they served as good
examples because the Signs at the Property would be part of the same community of
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buildings. He also stated that this building is unique because it has four (4) aides, with
three (3) fronting streets, and the Zoning Ordinance pemuits one sign per sirest frontage.
With regard to the unnscessary hardship purported to be relieved by the Proposed Relief,
Weiss stated that the Property was unique because the main entrance was not located on a
public street, but located between the parking garage and the bunilding,

14.  The Chairmen then requested statements from the public for or against the
Proposed Relief. There were no public statements,

15,  The Board finde that the matter was propesly advertised pursuant to the
Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code ("MPC"),

L.  Discussion:

The Applicant wishes to install one monument sign and two (2) wall signs.
Currently, the Zoning Ordinance for the BC district (i) permits only one sign on each side
of the building (whexeas the Applicant requests two); (i) permits wall signs that do not
exceed 35 square feet (whereas the Applicant requests that two wall signs measuring 154
and one half feet be permitted); and (ifi) permits monvment signs no more than 35 square
foet, with an increase of 25% for each additional tenant (whereas the Applicant requests a
monument sign totaling 82 square feat with 38 square feet of copy area). Seg Sections
27-2108; 27-2108.1.1; 27-2108.1.2, Thus, the Applicant is seeking & Variance for the
154 end one half square foot wall signs, a Variance to permit multiple wall signs on the
seme side of the building; and e Variance to pormit the monument siga to be 82 square
fest. Sse Zoning Ordinance section 27-2108; 27-2108,1.1; 27-2108,1.2,

Section 27-611 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to graat a varlance
when the "Zoning Ordinance inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant,” See id.
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at 27-611.1,A. Unnecessery hardship is to be determined to be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

a) there are unique physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no posaibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the variance is necessary to

enable reasonable use of the property;

c) the unnecessery hardship has not been created by the applicant;

d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not alter the easential

charaoter of the neighborhoed; and

e) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimum vatiance

to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation

in issue,
Id. at Seotion 27-611, See alsp MPC, at 53 P.S, §10910.2,

The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relicf carefully in connection with the
requirements of Section 27-611 and the MPC standards for a variance, see MPC, at 53
P.S. §10910.2, as well as the testimony and evidence submitted, and questions raiged by
fellow Board membexrs.

The Board is also convinced that, s the testimony and evidence presented af the
Hearing have shown, the location, topography and the dimensional nature of the Property
are of such a "wmique physical , , . condition" that it is difficult to provide adequate
signage for the Praperty within the confines of the Zoning Ozdinance. See id. at 6.11,

As a result, the Board has agreed to grant the Proposed Relief in order to permit

the Signs, s proposed, subjoct to the DRC Conditions.
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF
OLIVER TYRONE PULVER CORP,

REGARDING

SIX TOWER BRIDGE
181 WASHINGTON STREET

DECISION OF THE BOARD
I History of the Case:

By application dated March 20, 2012 (the “Application’), the Applicant is
seeking zonirig relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board”), in the nature of three
(3) variances from Section 27-2109.5 regarding (2) the prohibition against more than one
(1) wall sign or monument sign on any building in the Specially Planuned-2 (“SP-2")
District as detailed in the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together
with all amendments thereto, the “Zoning Ordinance™) and (b) a total square footage for
any such sign of no more than seventy five (75) square feet, both relating fo real property
located at 181 Washington Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania and also known as Six
Tower Bridge (collectively, the “Property™),

The Applicant is requesting that it be permitted to add two (2) wall signs (each a
“Wall Sign”, and collectively, the “Wall Signs™), as detailed in Exhibits P-3A and P-3B,
to the building at the Property (the “Building”), in addition to the existing monument sign
at the site (the “Variances” or “Proposed Relief”), One (1) of the proposed Wall Signs
exceeds the seventy five (75) square.foot cap on wall signage. See Exhibit P-3B, P-3D,
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The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so
would “inflict unnecessary hardship” upon an applicant. See id. at Section 27-611.1.A.

A public hearing (“Hearing”) was held before the Board on the evening of May 7,
2012 at 7:00 pm prevailing time, at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania.
At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the issue and rendered a decision.
Due notice was given for the public hearing. After the conclusion of the hearing, the

Board found as follows:

I Findings of Fact:

L The Applicant is Oliver Tyrone Pulver Corp., the owner of the Property.
Said Applicant was represented by Ross Welss, Esquire, counsel to the Applicant.

2, The Property involved is a commercjal office building at 181 Washington
Street, in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The Property is also known as Six Tower
Bridge, and is presently zoned SP-2.

3 The Applicant, thiough its counsel, testified that it wished to add the Wall
Signs to the Building, as noted on Exhibits P-3B and P-3D, so as to assist in making it
easier to identify the location of @ newly obtained tenant, a company called Nextdocs,
There are two (2) Wall Signs being proposed. The first is on the northern face o_f the
Building and is a non-illuminated, dimensional lettered sign “Nextdocs", which is sixty
five (65) square feet in size (the “Northem Wall Sign™). On the eastetn face of the
Building, the Applicant proposes to put up an internally illuminated, channel lettered sign
also stating “Nextdocs” and measuring one hundred nineteen square (119) feet in size
(the “Bastern Wall Sign”). As the Eastern Wall Sign is proposed to be in excess of

seventy five (75) square feet, relief is also required for the size of said sign,
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4, The Applicant noted that the Building is located in a basin like portion of
the Borough, and thus visibility fs difficult for visitors attempting to locate the address.
The Applicant also noted that the Bosrd has proviously granted relief to surrounding
buildings for this same issue. ‘

5. The Applicant presented Jeff Carson, of City Sign, Inc., to testify
rogarding the proposed signage. Carson was qualified as an expert witness during the
hearing and testified as to the size, illumination and location of the signs as being
necessary fo increase the visibility of the Building in a safe and appropriaie mannet, so
that the Building can be located more easily.

6. Applicant presented examples of similar type signage in the nearby area.
See Exhibits P-3G and P-31.

7. Applicant entered into the record a Jetter of support for the Proposed
Relief from the landlord of the Property. See Exhibit A-,

8. Currently, the Zoning Ordinance for SP-2 only permits an applicant either
one (1) wall sign or one (1) monument sign at any given building. See Section 27-
2109.5. Further, wall signs ere not to exceed a total of seventy five (75) square feet. As
a result, the addition of the two (2) proposed Wall Signs, one (1) of which exceeds .
seventy five (75) square feet, while maintaining the existing monument sign, requires

relief from the Zoning Ordinance.
9, The Applicant argued that the addition of the Wall Sign would make the

Propetty much more visible from the major roadways as invitees mitempted to locate the

Property.
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10.  Under questioning, Applicant advised that only the Eastern Wall Sign
would be illuminated, with internal illuminating letters.

11,  The Applicant also presented Dave Bogardis, of Nextdocs, to testify as to
the plans of the proposed tenant. Bogardis testified that Nextdocs intended to commence
a lease for one and one half (1 %) floors, totaling 30,000 square feet, on July 1, 2012.
Bogardis also advised that Nextdocs intended to bring seventy (70) employees to the site,
and expected to grow (and thereby employ additional employees) over the near term,
with hours of 9 am until 5 pm for the vast majority of the employees.

12.  Bogerdis testified that he was concerned that it would be diffioult for
customers to locate Nextdocs without the Wall Signs being contemplated.

13,  Carson testified that he believed that the Wall Signs being proposed
vepresented the minimum amount of relief necessary to effectively improve the ability to
locate the Building through signs on the walls at the site,

14.  No one testified for, or against, the Proposed Relief,

15,  The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the

Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code (“MPC").

I.  Disenssion:
The Applicant wishes to add two (2) Wall Signs to the Building, in addition to the.

existing monument sign, one of which will exceed seventy five (75) square feet, thercby
violating Section 27-2109.5, which only permits one (1) monument or wall sign per

building for e maximum squate footage of seventy five (75) feet. Ses Section 27-2109.
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Thus, the Applicant is seeking the three (3) Variances so that the location of the
Applicant will be more apparent from the surrounding roadways.

Section 27-611 of the Zoning Ordinance petmits the Board to grant a variance
when the “Zoning Ordinance inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant.” See id.
at 37-611,1.A. Unnecessary hardship is to be determined to be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

2) there are unique physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the variance is necessary to

ennble reasonable use of the property;

¢) the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant

d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not after the essential

character of the neighborhood; and

¢) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimum variance

to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation

in igsue.
Id. at Section 27-611. See also MPC, at 53 P.8, §1091 0.2,

The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in connection with the
requirements of Section 27-611 and the MPC standards for a variance, sge MPC, at 53
P.S. §10010.2, ag well as the testimony and evidence submifted, and the questions raised
by fellow Board members. The Board believes that unneeessary hardship is present in

this matter, as it is diffioult to locate the Building or any other building located in that




portion of the Borough, ag noted by the prior relief granted by this Board for other nearby
buildings,

As aresult, the Board has agreed to grant the Proposed Relief in ordex to permit
the Eastern Wall Sign and the Northem Wall Sign, provided each is built and maintained
in conformity with the exhibits, including but not limited to Exhibit P-3B and P-3D, as
well as the testimony at the Hearing, and further ie within all other applicable Borough
codes and regulations relating to the Wall Signs at the Property (the “Conditions™).

The Board believes the Proposed Relief represents the minimum variance
necessary to accommodate the Applicant’s vision while representing the least
modification possible to the Ordinance’s regulations. See Zoning Ordinance Section 27-
611,

Thus, the Board holds that the Application meets the requirements of
“unnecessary hardship” required under the MPC for a variance, see id., and grants the
Proposed Relief from Zoning Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the Eastern Wall Sign and
the Northern Wall Sign, subject to the Conditions detailed herein.
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IV.  Conclusions of Law:
1: The matter was properly presented before the Board.

9. ‘The matter was properly advertised and the hearing both timely and
appropriately convened in acoordance with the provisions of both the Zoning Ordinance
and the MPC,

3. The Zoning Ordinance and the MPC both permit the Board to grant
Variancey from Zoning Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the Proposed Relief, as well as

to vestrict such Variance to the Conditions imposed by the Board.




ORDER
The Board grants the Applicant’s request for the Variance to the Zoning
Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the construction and placement of the Northern and

RBastern Wall Signs, subject to the Conditions, and in accordance with the provisions of
this Opinion.
CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD*

T st Bt

Richard Barton, Chairman

! Jania Vacca and Gregory F. Scharff did not participate in the hearing or rendering of & decision rogarding
this Application.
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN
IN RE: APPLICATION OK

w sTON ST. ASSOCIATES 11 nd KYNETIC (AKA NRG, LLC

REGARDING
225 GTON STREET

DECISION OF THE BOARD

By application dated August 29, 2011 (the “Application™), the Applicant is
seeking zoning relief (“Proposed Relief") from the Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board"),
in the nature of one variance Section 27-2109.5 (the “Variance™) regarding wall signs on
the commercial building (the “Building") located at 225 Washington Street,
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania (the “Property™) to allow for four (4) wall signs to be
placed, one on sach side of the Building, all as further detailed in Exhibits P-5R through
P-BR (the “Proposed Signage"), all from the Conshohocken Boraugh Code (together with
all amendments thereto, the “Borough Code™), The Borough Code prohibits walls
signage of more than seventy five (75) square feet, and the Proposed Signage ranges in
size from ane hundred seventy four (174) square feet to between three hundred (300) and
four hundred (400) square feet dopending on the side of the Building,

The property is presently zoned Specially Planned District Two (“SP-2").

The Borough Code permits the Board to gt'ant a variance when failure to do so
would “inflict unnecessary hardship” upon an applicant. See jd. at Section 27-611.1.A.

A public hearing (“Hearing") was held before the Board on the evening of
October 2, 2010, at 7:30 pm prevailing time, at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken,
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Pennsylvania. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the issue and
rendered a decision. Due notice was given for the public hearing, After the conclusion

of the hearing, the Board found as follows:
I Fin of Fact:

I; The Applicaat is collectively, Washington St. Associates II, LP, the owner
of the Property, and Kynetics', the proposed tenant of the Property (“Tenant”). Said
Applicant was represented by Edmund Campbell, J., Esquire, counsel to the Applicant.

- The Building involved is the commercial building located 225 Washington
Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, which has been subject to the redevelopment of the
waterfront area in the Borough. The Property is presently zoned SP-2.

4 The Applicant, through its counsel, testified that the Proposed Signage it
wished to install was comprised of four (4) wall signs, two hundred forty four (244)
square feet cach on the cast and west sides of the Building, one hvundred seventy four
(174) square feet on the south side of the Building, and between three bundred (300) and
four hundred (400) square feet on the north side of the Building, all as noted on Exhibits
P-5R through P-8R. The Proposed Signage would highlight the tenants four (4) brands,
“Kynetic”, “Fanatics,” “Shop Runners” and “Rue La La" on each side of the Building, all
an noted on the Exhibits P-5R through P-8R. The Applicant testified that the Proposed
Signage was necessary for the corporate branding the Applicant was seeking to achieve,

Currently, the Borough Code for SP-2 permits wall siéns of up to seventy five
(75) square feet* total on a building, unless said building is a corser property. See

1'The Application notes the co-Applicant as “NRG”, however at the Hearing, connsel for the Applicants
nofed that NRG had changed ite name to “Kynetic”.
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Section 27-2109.5. The Building presently has other signs, including two previously
approved by the Board via variance, As a result, the Proposed Signage requires relief
from the Borough Code,

4, Representatives of the Tenant testified that it wished to have a national
headquarters at the Property, The Applicant expeoted thirty (30) to forty (40) non-
employees a day to enter the Building, as well as approximately one hundred (100) to one
hundred thirty (130) employees initially’,

5 Coungel for the Applicant stated that the unnecessary hardship requesting
to be relieved was that, due to the unique physical characteristics of the Property,
including the location of the site in terms of aceess from and {o the major thoroughfares,
as well as the size of the development upon the Property, the Proposed Signage was
needed 1o direct individuals to, and around, the site to effectively locate the Tenant, In
light of the desire to convert a formerly industriat property into a commercial office use,
as Borough Council encouraged for this Property, it was necessary to take extra efforts to
Increage the visibility of the site and ity tenants. Such increased visibility, the Applicant
contended, requites signs and advertising in excess of those permitted in SP-2.

6. Jeff Carson, of City Sign, Inc,, testified for the Applicant. Mr. Carson
noted the difficult location of the Property, and the need for corporate branding required
the size and LED illumination of the Proposed Signage as detailed in the Exhibits.

7. The Applicant presented Saj Cherian, Vice President of Kynetic, to detail

the intended use of the Building. At present, Mt, Cherian advised, Kynetic intended to

2 The Proposed Signage are not all altached but are four (4) different names and gaparately mounted on the
walls of the Building. At the Hearing, the Board determined to treat caoh side as n single wall sign, and
thus, considered ths Application to be a request for four (4) walls signs.

3 The Applicant noted that it expects to whimately have two hundred (200) employees on site.
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lease the thizd floor of the Property, but expected to grow significently over time, as the
company was making the location its national headquarters. M., Cherian algo stressed
that the additional signage was necessary for the corporate branding that the company

was seeking, Mr. Cherian also advised that the company, as an internet based conipany,

intended to be a 24/7 operation,

8. The Board questioned the need for the size, and quantity of the Proposed
Signage, and both Mr. Cherian and counsel for the Applicant stressed the unique physical
characteristics of the location as well as the need to both idemtify and brand the site.

9. Paul McConnell, President of Borough Council, testified in favor of the
Proposed Relief,

10.  No one testified against the Proposed Rellef,

11.  The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the
Borough Code and the Penngylvania Municipal Plaming Code (“MPC”).

I, Discussion:

The Applicant wishes to install four (4) wall signs, one on each of the sides of the
Building. The signs on the east and west sides of the Building will be two hundred forty
four (244) square feet each, one hundred seventy four (174) square feet on the south side
of the Building, and between three hundred (300) and four hundred (400) square feet on
the north side of the Building, all as noted on Exhibits P-5R through P-8R. The Proposed
Signage would highlight the tenant’s four (4) brands, “Kynetic”, “Fanatics,” “Shop
Runners” and “Rue La La” on each side of the Building, all as noted on the Exhibits. The
Tenant intends to have its national headquarters at the site and use the Proposed Signage

to create corporate branding of the site.
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Currently, the Borough Code for SP-2 permits wall signs up to seventy five (75)
square feet in the aggregate. See Section 27-2109.5. Thus, the Applicant is seeking the
Variance to allow the Proposed Signage up to the four hundred (400) square footage as
applicable and as noted above. See Section 27-2109.5.

Section 27-611 of the Borough Code permits the Board to grant a variance when
the “Borough Code inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant.” Sgg jd. at 27-
611.1.A. Unnecensary hardship is to be determined to be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

1) there are unique physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Borough Code and thus the variance is necessary to

enable reasonable use of the property,

¢) the unnecagsary hardship has not been created by the applicant

d) the granting of the varianee, if authorized would not alter the essential

character of the neighbothood; and

e) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimum variance

to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation

in issue.
Id. at Section 27-611. See also MPC, at 53 P.8. §10910.2.

The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in conncction with the
requirements of Section 27-611 and the MPC standards for a varimce, See MPC, at 53
P.S. §10910.2, as well as the testimony and evidence submitted, and questions raised by

fellow Board members. The Proposed Relief concerns the Board as it increases the
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altering of the appearance and configuration of properties in that district by permitting
even more signage on the Building—where already two (2) prior variances have been
granted by the Board. While the Board has previously granted relief of this nature to this
Property and, as the Applicant noted during the Hearing, to other buildings in the
surrounding area, the Board is concerned that the impact of the advertising and signage
will ultimately overwhelm the residential nature that Borough Couneil intended when it
approved the development of the site by Washington St. Assooiates II, LP, the owner.
Nonetheless, the Board is also swayed by the commitment made by the Tenant to the
Borough and the site (including its commitment to making it a national headquarter), the
quality of the Proposed Signage, the reality of the difficulty of the visibility of the
location and the fact that no residents voiced opposition to this forther incrense in
signage.

The Board is alsa convinced that, as the testimony and evidence presented at the
Hearing have shown, the location, topography and the dimensional pature of the Property
are of such a “unique physical . . . condition™ that it is difficult to achieve the corpotate
branding the proposed tenant desires within the confines of the Borough Code. See id, at
Seetion 27-611.

As a result, the Board has agreed to grant the Proposed Relief in order to permit
the Propossd Signage, not 1o exceed two hundred forty four (244) square feet each on the
east and west sides of the Building, one hundred seventy four (174) square feet on the
south side of the Building, and between three hundred (300) and four hundred (400)
squate feet on the north side of the Building, and in conformity with the detailed plans
noted as Bxhibits P-5R through P-8R, and subject to the following conditions: (g) the
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block area on the south side of the Building shall be painted prior to the installation of the
Proposed Signage; (b) the Proposed Signage shall each be deemed as one sign for each
side of the Building; and (¢) the Applicant shall conform with the detailed plans
presented to the Board as Exhibits P-5R through P-8R for the specific entities noted
thereon (collectively, the “Conditions®).

The Board believes the Proposed Signage represent the minimum vatiance
necessary to accommodate the Applicant’s vision while representing the least
modification possible to the Ordinance's regulations, Sce Section 27-611,

Thus, the Board holds that the Application meets the requirements of
“unnecessary hardship” required under the MPC for a variance, See id., and grants the
Proposed Relief from Borough Code Section 27-2109.5 for the Proposed Signage, subject
to the Conditions detailed herein. The Board wishes to stress however, that the granting
of the Proposed Relief, ag limited and dstsiled herejn, does not, by any means, create or
grant open ended permission to modify the Borough Code by variance for the Property.
IV.  Conclusions of Law;

; & The matter was properly ptresented before the Board,

2 The matter was propetly advertised and the hearing both timely and
appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Borough Code and
the MPC.

1. The Borough Code and the MPC both permit the Board to grant the
Variance from Borough Code Section 27-2109.5 for the Proposed Relief, as well as to

restrict such variances to the Conditions imposed by the Board.
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ORDER
The Board grants the Applicant's request for the Variance to the Borough Code Section
27-2109,5 for the placement of the Proposed Signage, subject to the Conditions, and in

accordance with the provisions of this Opinion,

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

zﬁ- ) ’

Vivian Angelucci

Dissenting in the Opinion:

JC At St

Richard Barton, Chairman

(POIZIN)






BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF
JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.

REGARDING

3 TOWER BRIDGE
2 ASH STREET

DECISION OF THE BOARD

L History of the Case:

By application dated October 10, 2010 (the "Application"), the Applicant is
seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the "Board"), in the nature of one
(1) variance from Section 27-2109.5 regarding the prohibition against more than one (1)
wall sign or monument sign on any building in the Specially Planned-2 (“SP-2") District
as detailed in the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all
amendments thereto, the "Zoning Ordinance") relating to real property located at 2 Ash
Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania and also known as 3 Tower Bridge (collectively,
the “Property™).

The Applicant is requesting that it be permitted to add a wall sign (the “Wall
Sign™), as detsiled in Exhibit A-3 to the building at the Property (the “Building™), in
addition to the existing monument sign at the site (the “Variance” or “Proposed Relief”).
See Exhibit A-1.

The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so

would "inflict unnecessary hardship" upon an applicant. See id. at Section 27-611.1.A.
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A public hearing (“Hearing”) was held before the Board on the evening of
December 6, 2010, at 7:00 pm prevailing time, at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken,
Pennsylvania. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the issue and
rendered a decision. Due notice was given for the public hearing. After the conclusion
of the hearing, the Board found as follows:

II. Findings of Fact:

I. The Applicant is Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc., the tenant of the
Property. Said Applicant was represented by Gary Walter, Jr., Bsquire, counsel to the
Applicant.

2 The Property involved is a commercial office building at 2 Ash Street, in
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The Property is also known as Three Tower Bridge, and is
presently zoned SP-2.

3. The Applicant, through its counsel, testified that it wished to add the Wall
Sign to the Building, as noted on Exhibit A-3, so as to assist in making it easier to
identify the location of Jacobs Enginecering. The Wall Sign is proposed to be 74.4 square
feet, which size is permitted in SP-2,

4, The Applicant noted that Jacobs employs some 340-350 employees at the
location, and has been at the site for approximately fifteen (15) yeats. It is the sole tenant
for the site.

5. The Applicant gave two reasons regarding the unnecessary hardship
necessitating the Proposed Relief. First, despite the fifteen (15) years at the site, it is still
difficult to find the Building—Google and other similar Internet mapping services direct

people to a location two (2) blocks away, at Washington and Ash streets. Second, the
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Applicant has recently undergone a re-branding of its company so that it will have a
consistent look/identification at its various locations throughout the United States. The
proposed Wall Sign is in keeping with its new logo look.

6. Applicant presented examples of similar type signage in the nearby area.
See Exhibits A-6, A-7 and A-8.

7. Applicant entered into the record a letter of support for the Proposed
Relief from the landlord of the Property. See Exhibit A-9.

8, . Currently, the Zoning Ordinance for SP-2 only permits an applicant either
one wall sign, or one monument sign at any given building. See Section 27-2109.5, Asa
result, the addition of the Wall Sign, while maintaining of the monument sign, requires
relief from the Zoning Ordinance.

9. The Applicant argued that the addition of the Wall Sign would make the
Property much more visible from the major roadways as invitees attempted to locate the
Property.

10.  Under questioning, Applicant advised that the Wall Sign would be
illuminated, with internal and extemnal lighting that would net impact beyond the
Property line.

11.  No one testified for, or against, the Proposed Relief.

12, The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the

Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code ("MPC").

4528045 3



II.  Discussion:

The Applicant wishes to add the Wall Sign to the Building, in addition to the
existing monument sign, thereby violating Section 27-2109.5, which only permits one
monument or wall sign per building. See Section 27-2109.

Thus, the Applicant is seeking the Variance so that the location of the Applicant
will be more apparent from the surrounding roadways. In addition, the Applicant is
undergoing a major re-branding of its business, and the proposed Wall Sign, as noted on
Exhibit A-6, will be in keaping with such efforts. See Exhibits A-1 A-2, A-6; See Zoning
Ordinance section 27-2109.5.

Section 27-611 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance
when the "Zoning Ordinance inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant." See id,
at 27-611.1.A. Unnecessary hardship is to be determined fo be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

a) there are unique physical circumnstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the variance is necessary to

enable reasonable use of the property;

¢) the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant

d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not alter the essential

character of the neighborhood; and

¢) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimum variance

to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation

in issue.
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1d, at Section 27-611._See also MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2.

The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in connection with the
requirements of Section 27-611 and the MPC standards for a variance, see MPC, at 53
P.S. §10910.2, as well as the testimony and evidence submitted, and the questions raised
by fellow Board members. The Board believes that unnecessary hardship is present in
this matter, as it i difficult to Jocate the Building, as exemplified by the testimony
relating to Google and other such services mis-locating the Building.

As a result, the Board has agreed to grant the Proposed Relief in order to permit
the Wall Sign, provided such is built and maintained in conformity with the exhibits,
including but not limited to Exhibit A-6, as well as the testimony at the Hearing, and
further is within all other applicable Borough codes and regulations relating to the Wall
Sign at the Property (the “Conditions™).

The Board believes the Proposed Relief represents the minimum variance
necessary to accommodate the Applicant's vision while representing the least
modification possible to the Ordinance's regulations. See Zoning Ordinance Section 27-
611,

Thus, the Board holds that the Application meets the requirements of
"unnecessary hardship" required under the MPC for a variance, see id., and grants the
Proposed Relief from Zoning Ordinance Section Section 27-2109.5 for the proposed Wall

Sign, subject to the Conditions detailed herein,
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IV.  Conclusions of Law:

4 The matter was properly presented before the Board.

2 The matter was properly advettised and the hearing both timely and
appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Zoning Ordinance
and the MPC.

3. The Zoning Ordinance and the MPC both permit the Board to grant the
Variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the Proposed Relief, as well as to

restrict such Variance to the Conditions imposed by the Board.
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ORDER
The Board grants the Applicant's request for the Variance to the Zoning

Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the use of the Wall Sign, subject to the Conditions, and

in accordance with the provisions of this Opinion.

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

Richard Barton, Chairman

Vivian Angelucci

Henry Jaffe

Janis B. Vacca
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN
IN RE: APPLICATION OF SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES
PZ-2007-19

DECISI T

L History of the Case:

By Application dated August 24, 2007 (the “Application™), the Applicant is
seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the "Board"), in the nature of
variances from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all
amendments thereto, the "Zoning Ordinance") for the real property located at 110
Washington Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania (the "Property"). The Property is
presently 2oned Specially Planned Distelet Two ("SP-2"), The Applicant is seeking
zoning relief from the Board in the nature of one (1) variance under Section 17,5.G.2.C
regarding flood proofing, one (1) variance under Section 15.5.8.4. regarding the
minimum building setback requirement, one (1) variance under Section 15.6.B.4
regarding the types of foundation plantings which may be used at the site. Finally, the

Applicant requested an interpretation of Section 17.5.C.3 regarding construction within
50 feet of the riverbank and Sectionl7.5,E.5., regarding paved roads, driveways, and
parking lots. The interpretation the Applioant requests regards whether these Sections
weore applicable to the proposed project and if they indeed were applicable, the Applicant
requested a variance from these Sections,

The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so

would "inflict unnecessary hardship” upon an applicant. See id. at Section 6,11.A,



A public hearing was held bofore the Board on the evening of Qotober 1, 2007, at
7:45 p.m, prevailing time, at the Borough Half in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. At the
conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the issues and rendered a decision, Due
notice was given for the public hearing. Afterthe conclusion of the hearing, the Board
found as follows:

IL Findings of Fact:

L The Applicant is Seven Tower Bridge Associates. The owner of the
property is R. and J. Holding Company. Said Applicant was represented by Ross Welss,
Esquire, counse] to the Applicant,

2. The property involved includes the commercial property at 110
Washington Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The Property is presently zoned SP-2.

3. The Property has been the subject of three prior Decisions by the Board:
July“11, 1995; June 18, 1998; and May 20, 1999,

4. The Applicant presented the testimony of Michael Kissinger, a Registered
Professional Engineer with Pennoni Associates, Inc.

5. Mr. Kissinger testified that the Applicant wished to construct an office
building and associated parking facility on the property.

6. No member of the public spoke in favor or in opposition to the
Application,

7. The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the
Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code ("MPC").



. Discussion:
The Applicant is seeking zoning relief from the Board in order to construct an

office building and associated parking facility, This Propetty has been the subject of
three (3) prior Decisions of the Board, The first was on July 11, 1995. The second was
on June 18, 1998, The third occurred on May 20, 1999,

The relief sought by the Applicant has been detailed above.

Section 6.11 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance whon
the "Zoning Ordinance inflict]s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant.” See id. at
6.11.A. Unaecossary hardship is to be determined to be present when the Board
deterinines, ag applicable, that:

a) there are unique physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the variance is necessary to

enable reasonable use of the property;

¢) the unnecessary hardship has not been oreated by the applicant;

d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not alter the essential
oharacter of the neighborhood; and
¢) the granting of the variance, if authorized will reprezent the minimum variance
to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation
in issue.
Id, at Section 6.11._See also MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2.
The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in connection with the
requirements of Section 6.11 and the MPC standards for a varlance, spe MPC, at 53 P.S,



§10910:2, as well as the testimony and evidenoe submitted, and questions taised by
fellow Board members.

One of the roles of the Board is to balence the often conflicting property rights of
property ownexs in the Borough. The Board takes this responsibility very seriously.
IV.  Conclusions of Law:

1. The matter was properly presented before the Board,

2, The matter was properly advertised and the hearing both timely and
appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Zoning Ordinance

smd the MPC.
3. The Zoning Ordinance and the MPC both permit the Board to grant the

variances from the Zoning Ordinance Sections.



ORDER
The Boatd grants the Applicant's requests for variances to the Zoning Ordinance
Sections 17.5.G.2.C and 15.6.8.4. The Board has determined that relief from Section
15.5.B.4 is not necessary as the proposed building is not located within the floodplain.

.The Board has determined that Conditional Use approval from the Conshohocken

Borough Council under Sections 17.5.C.3 and 17.5.E, is required for construction of the
walking trail and installation of utilities,

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

Arnold Martinelli, Chaiy
Vivian Angelucei % '

Gregory F, Schatfll

,

ifer Ochler

oSt

Rlichard Barton
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BEFO AR 70 AEARING BOARD OF CO HOCKEN
IN RE: AP ors R BRIDGE
5 a '

‘ 110 WASHINGTON SYREET
W
4 Historv of the Cage:

By application dated October 15, 2007 (the “Application”), the Applicant
is seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the "Board"), in the nature of
eoveral variances (cach a “Valim;:e" and oullectively, the "Varlances") from 20.11.A.2,,
which requires all patking apaces which are designated for use by people with disabilities
to be at least twenty (20) feet in longth and thirteen (13) fobt in width, all from the
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all amendments
theroto, the "Zoning Ordinauce") and all for real property located at 110 Washington

- Stroet, in the Specially Planned District Two ("SP-2") of Conshohocken (the "Property”).

The Applicant is requesting that it be granted the Varjances so that it may dovelap
parking at the gite which includes spaces designated for use by people with disabilities
which measure eight (8) feet in width by eightesn (18) feet in length in the enclosed
parking lot, and eight (8) fect in width by twenty (20) feet in length in the ontside parkiog
Iot (the "Proposed Relief").

The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when faihure to do g0
would "inflict unnecessary hardship” upon an applicant. See id. at Section 6.11.A.
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A publio hearing was held before fhe Board on the evening of November 5, 2007,
at 7:30 pra prevailing time, at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. Atthe
concliision of the hearing, the Board discussed the issus and rendered 8 docieion. Due
notice was given fox the public heating.

After the conolusion oi"the heacing, the Board found as follows:

L indi Fact:

1. The Applicent is Sevan Tower Bridge Associates, cquitable owner of the
Property. Said Applioant wes represcnted by Roas Waeisg, Esquire, connsel {o the
Applicant,

2. Theproperty involved in Iocated at 110 Washington Streetin
Conshohocken, Penmsylvania, The Property {s praseatly zoned SP-2.

3, The Applicint through ite counsel, testified that it wished o develop 2
portion of the Propexty into a parking Jot. Portions of the parking lot would be enolosed
(the “Enclosed Lot™) and other portinns would be ontside (the “‘Outzide Lot", and
collestively with the Bnclosed Lot, the “Project”), In order to do so, thie Applicant
needed to fulfill the Zoning Ordinance requivement that at feast two percent (2%) of all
parking apaces for the Project be sot aside for peoplo with disabilities o “Accossible
Spases”), Purther, each such Accessible Space nmot fulfill the requirements of Section
30.11.A.2.C regarding the size of parking epaces for psople with disabilities.

4, The Applicant requested relief pursumt to Section 6.11 of the Zoning
Ordinance frota 20.11.A.2.¢, which xequires all Accesslble Spaces be at least twenty (20)

1
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feot in loxigth and thirteen (13) foet in width."
5. The Applicant offered John A. N;vm. P.EB. us a traffio engineer for tho
Project (the "Applicait's Traffic Enginoer') and Michael Kiosinger, P.XE, a8 a devign
engginser (the “Applioant's Design Bngincer” and collectively with the Applicant's
- Traffic Bngineor, the ‘Buginess”). |
6. Ths Applicant, through its counse! snd the Enginosrs, tegtified that the
Projactw 1o domply with the Zoning Ordinances requirements as to numbes of
Acoessible Spaces, howevar due to the configuration of tllw.dmlopman of the site,
noedad relief as to (i) the-widfh of each such Accessible Space, regardloss of whether the
cpics was indoors ot outsid, forn thirteen (13) foct o eight (8) feet; kil (i) the length
Accessible Spaoe in the Bnclosed Lot, from tweaty (20) foet to eightoon (18) ot
7. Applivent's Bnginocors teatified it woe difficult to build the Acoesible
Spaces with the thirteen (13) foot width, and though they were sl looking at trying to
actommodate the Zoning Ordinance, it would be much more practical in the larger
schems of the Project, if they wete permitted to reduge the width to eight (8) fiet.
Further, upon questioning from fhe Boand and Chrristine Stefler (the “Zoning Ofifioer”),
'the Applicant scknowledged that it still had to conmply with the Amerlcans with
Disabililites Act (the “ADA™) a8 such relatod to the five (5) foot aisles/ielands requived to

sbhut the Acoeanible Spaces.

! 1t shotld b motod that the Application Inftlally requestad rellof nolely ax to the length of e Parking
aces n tho Buclosed Lot (Applicant réquosted relicf to permit the langth to bo reduced from tweofy (20}

Sp
feel to cighteon (18) feet). At tho Henring, the Applicant requested that the Application bo amanded to edd
approval to (£) permit the voduttion of tha width of the Accesalblo Spaces in tha Bnolosed Lot and Outalde

Lot from thirteen (13) feot to cight (B) feet.
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8. The Applicant’s Bnginoers also testified that the full twenty (20) foot
Jength in the Bnclosed Lot would bo cxtromely difficutt as it would impaot the aisle
width, which was limited already (though in conformity with the Zoning Ordinance) dne
1o the configumstion of the Baclosed Lot; pemitting eighteon (18) foot lenpth for the

Avcessible Spacex would allow a standurdizing of length for all parking spaces—though

regézved for people with disabilities and those which were not—throughout the Buclossd
Lot, gk
5.  Appliomts Traffic Engincor testified that of the sixteen (16) Accessible
Spaces, the fourteen (14) in the Encloged Lot needed selief from the tweaty (20) foot
length requirement of 20.11.A.2. (and instead b allowed to bo only eighteen (18) feetin
length) and all the Ammﬂnﬁpmﬁneﬂrﬁdtomtl}d:widﬂl from thirteen (13)
foet to eight (8) fest,

10.  Josegph Januzelli, Building Coded Officer for the Borough, testified that
neither the ADA, nor fie Ametiosn National Standards Institute standards (“ANSI”) have
a minipum Jesigth requirémant.

11.  Jemes R, Watson, Boxough Engineer, teatified, similar to Mr, Januzelli,
that the various applicable codes did not have & required length for Accessible Parking,
however, he felt eighteen (18) feet was an “absofute” minimum,

12. . Counsel for the Bonnd, David Nasatir (hio “Borxd Solioitor”) noted that if
the Zoning Ondinance were mtlm stringent fhan the ADA or ANBI, the Board could
loosen those requiremonts provided it did not dilute the requirements to the point they
wers Jeag gtringent then tho ADA or ANSL

13.  There wepeno other parties to testify for or against the Applicant.
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14,  The Board finds that the matter way praperly advertised pursuant fo the
Zoming Ordinancs and the Pennsylvania Mimicipalities Planing Code ("MPC").

1l Disussion:

The Applicant intends to develop 813 parking spuces, and pursuant 1o the Zoning
Ordinance, will includs sixteen (16) spaces rescrved for uso by peoplo with dinabilities,
Pursuant to its plans, the Applicant wishes to obtain the following Varianoes from
Section 20.11.A.2.¢:

(d) relief (o pertait the reduction of ths width of all sixtoon (16) of the
Accessible Spaces from thirten (13) fect to eight (8) feot regardlons of whether said
spaces ore in the Bnolosed Lot or Outslde Lot;

(b) xelisf to permit the length of the fourteen (14) Accesaible Spacos in the
Brclosed Lot to bs rednoed from twenty (20) foet to eighteen (18) foet;

Apnlicant argues this is a df mintmus redustion in aize to accomemodate both the
intent of providing arcess to el e i sl Wi 00X S
the piroposed building and configuration of the Property. -

Seotion 6.11 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to gint 8 vadanoe when
the "Zoning Ordinence infliot(s) unnecessary hardship upon the epplicant.” S00 id. at
6.11.A. Unnecessary hardship is determined to bo pregent when the Bord determinos, a8
applioable, that:

a) that there ave unique physical circumstances or conditions fo the property;

b) there is no poasibility that the property can be developed in striot conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinsnce and thus the vaﬁunc-e i necegsary o

enable reasonable use of the property;
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c) that the unnecessary hardship hina not bean created by the applcant;
d) the granting of the varkmoe, if authorizod would not altar the esseritial

chamoter of the neighborhood; and

o) the granting of the variance, if suthorized will represent tho minimwn varianoe

to afford the relief and represent the leest modification possible to the rogulation

in gaue.
Xd. at Section 6.11. Seg also MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2,

‘The Board has _rwiewod thie Praposed Rollef carefully in conneotion with the
requirements of Seotion 6,11 and the MPC standards for a variance. ScoMPC, at 53 P.S,
§10910.2. As th.e testimony and evidence presented 8t the hearing hiave shown, the
reduction in the Iength of the Accessible Spuoes in fhe Enclozed Lot, from twenty (20)

feet 1o eighteen (18) feet, appears to be of a minimal nature s0 #s to not infrude upon the. '

esgential charagter of the SP-2 portion of the Borough, nor unreasonably intrude upon the
restrictions imposed upon under the Zoning Ordinanco, and Hkely reduces the dmger of &
putked vehiole protrudinginm a tight parking adate,

As far 89 the reduction i tho width for all e Ascessiblo Spaoes, tho Boszd s
inclined to grant thip Varisnce as well, The Board beliaves that the ADA requirernent of a
five (5) foot island/side aisle-way adjacent fo any quch Accessible Space, will grant sny
user of that sprce sufflcient room to maneuver in gelting out of, or into, their vehicle.
The Board suspects that Borongh Cmmml msy have intended that the thirteen (13) foot
packing width required of an Aocessibls Space a8 nclusive of the five (5) foot
island/aisle-way when it approved the Zoning Ordinance
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As ayesylt of the shovoe, the Board grants each of the requested Variances,
pmvldh‘t! the Project in developed in conformity with the plans and speoifications
delivered to the Boaxd as part of the Applicant's Application cf presented st the hearing.
IV.  Conelusions of Law:

1. Thomatter was properly prevented bofore the Board.

2 The muitter was propesty advertized and the hearing both timely and
appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Zoning Ordinmuce
and the MPC,

3 The Zoning Ordinance and the MPC bath give the Board the nacessary
digoretion to determine whether ox 1ot the Variances may be granted fox proposed

Project. .
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ORDER
For ths reasons stated herein, fis Board grants the Appliownt's request for the
Variances to the Zoning Ordinmmoe all as detailod herein.

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD®

;Bnggw,.Scha:ﬂ’f /
7

er Qéhler

* Zoning Boxrd Member Riohard Barton did natatisnd the Hearing of participato in this decision.
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN e
Offc of h Brogh Manage
MEMORANDUM B
Date: December 28, 2020
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Eric P. Johnson, PE
Re: 110 and 181 Washington Street - Seven Tower Bridge / Six Tower Bridge

Zoning Determination

History of the Site:

Seven Tower Bridge is a 10-story 260,000 square-foot office building with accompanying parking garage
that is approaching the end of construction at 110 Washington Street. The Seven Tower Bridge property
is located along the Schuylkill River and adjacent to the Fayette Street bridge; and is accessed via an
easement across the Six Tower Bridge (181 Washington Street) property. Earlier this year, the applicant
was granted zoning relief to allow for the installation of a temporary banner sign and temporary pole
mounted sign on both the 110 Washington Street (Seven Tower Bridge) and 161 Washington Street (Eight
Tower Bridge) properties identifying the new development. The temporary signage is required to be
removed twelve months after the issuance of the first occupancy permit or December 31, 2022, whichever
occurs first. In December 2020, the applicant was granted zoning relief to allow the installation of three
(3) building mounted tenant signs. The Six Tower Bridge and Seven Tower Bridge properties are located
in the SP-2 Zoning District.

Current Request:

The applicant proposes to install a 7'x7" (49 square-foot) monument sign at the Washington Street
driveway entrance to the Seven Tower Bridge development. The sign would be located on the Six Tower
Bridge property. The applicant is seeking variances from Borough Code Sections 27-2109.5 and 27-2109.6.

Zoning Determination:

Section 27-2109.5 permits one (1) freestanding sign or wall sign per building, with a maximum sign size
of 75 square feet. Section 27-2109.7 allows a tenant identification sign at the vehicle entrance to the
property; however, the sign area is limited to 36 square feet. The applicant has previously received a
variance to allow for the installation of three (3) wall signs on the property. The proposed monument
sign would be the fourth sign for the Seven Tower Bridge development. A variance is required for the
proposed monument sign.

Section 27-2109.6 defines an off-premises sign as a billboard in the SP-1, SP-2, and SP-3 Districts, and only
permits billboards in the SP-3 District. The proposed monument sign is located on the Six Tower Bridge
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property and therefore is located off-premises. A variance is required to permit the Seven Tower Bridge
sign on the Six Tower Bridge property.

Section 27-2105.B and C state that no sign shall be placed in such a position to endanger traffic on the
street or pedestrians using a public sidewalk by obstructing a clear view. The proposed monument sign
maybe located within the required clear sight triangle for vehicles exiting the site driveway onto
Washington Street. Additional information will need to be provided by the applicant demonstrating to
the satisfaction of the Borough that the minimum required sight distances are provided and that the sign
will not endanger traffic or pedestrians.

A note on the signage plan included in the application indicates that the tree adjacent to the proposed
monument sign would be removed. The tree is likely a required street tree that was part of a previously
approved Land Development. Therefore, removal of the tree may require revision of the approved Land
Development plan.
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